RECEIVED

(/" GETTLER-Ryan Inc. oo

Alameda County
Environmental Health

TRANSMITTAL March 17, 2008

G-R #386423

TO: Ms. Charlotte Evans CC: Ms. Olivia Skance

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Chevron Environmental

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Management Company

Emeryville, CA 94608 P.O. Box 6012, Room K2196

San Ramon, California 94583

FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator #9-1153

Gettler-Ryan Inc. 3135 Gibbons Drive

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J (Former Address: 3126 Fernside Bivd.)

Dublin, California 94568 Alameda, California

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 March 5, 2008 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
First Quarter Event of February 6, 2008
and Monthly Site Visits

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with a copy of the above referenced report for your
use and distribution to the following (via PDF):

Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (Distributed by Cambria via PDF)

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to March 31, 2008, at which time this final report will be distributed to the following:

¢cc: Mr. Mark Hom, 3135 Gibbons Drive, Alameda, CA 94501

Enclosures

trans/9-1153-08
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 84568 » {(925) 551-7555 « Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » (816) 631-1300 = Fax (8186) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Bivd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218
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Chevron

Clivia Skance Chevron Environmentat
Project Manager Management Company
Marketing Business Unit 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583
Tel {925) 842-5005
Fax (925} 842-8370
olivia.skance@chevron.com

March 17, 2008

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Chevron Service Station Ne9-1153
Address 3135 Gibbons Dr.

4 March 17, 2008

1 have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report date
1 agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced workplan. This informaton in this
workplan is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/ Regional Board guidelines have been followed.

“This report was prepared by Geder-Ryan Inc., upon who assistance and advice 1 have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1) and the regulating
implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

1 deciare under penalty of petjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,
b(}j\.n‘ .

Olivia Skance
Project Manager

Attachment Report
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GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

March 5, 2003
G-R Job #386423

Ms. Olivia Skance

Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.O. Box 6012. Room K2196

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  First Quarter Event of February 6, 2008
and Monthly Site Visits
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(Former Address: 3126 Fernside Blvd.)
Alameda, Califorma

Dear Ms, Skance:

This report documents the monthly site visits and the most recent groundwater meonitoring and sampling
events performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducied in
accordance with G-R Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water Jevel data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Tables 1 and 2. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank vou.

Sincerely,

Ulttine /-4 Quclin,

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

]i&]. ce

Senior Geologist, P.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Table 3: Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J  Dublin, CA 94568 « (925) 551-7555 » Fax (925) 551-78838
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » (816) 631-1300 » Fax (916) 631-1317
1384 N. McDowell Bivd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 94954 = (707) 788-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, Ca_]';fomial ‘
P

C-1

08/18/86 - 4.10 - - -- -- “ - - -
09/04/86 - - .- -- 135,000 760 820 1,500 - e
07/22/87 - ' e = - 1,100 250 7.0 40 -- --
05/03/89 -- 4.46 -- - 6,500 3,800 150 229 - --
12/04/89 o 416 e - 17,000 8,000 490 470 - -
02/14/90 -- 64 - - 19,000 12,000 990 1,050 - -
03/07/90 -~ 3.36 - - -~ 4,260 261 430 - --
09/06/91 -- 4.43 -~ - 21,000 10,000 100 240 560 -
12/15/91 -- 4.78 -- - 20,000 4,500 43 110 330 -
03/03/92 - 2,39 - -- 13,000 5.800 730 344 1,200 -
06/04/92 408 4.08 0.00 -- 34,000 9,400 350 290 1,200 --
10/13/92 4.08 4.75 -0.67 - 24,000 11,000 98 280 330 -
01/11/93 408 226 1.82 Sheen 7,100 1,500 130 150 700 -
04/14/93 4.08 2.90 1.18 Sheen 29,000 7,300 4,600 640 2,300 -
07/13/93 4.08 3.97 0.1 Sheen 630,000 27,000 18,000 6,300 29,000 -
10/15/93 4.08 4,50 -0.42 - 40,000 12,000 730 1,100 3,600 -
11/30/93 7.50 4.27 3.23 - - e -- - - s
01/27/94 7.50 3.35 4.15 - 36,000 8.600 220 670 1,900 --
04/07/94 7.50 342 4.08 - 53,0060 12,000 3,500 480 3,300 -
07/01/94 7.50 3.96 3.54 - 63,000 19.000 5,900 1,060 9,000 -
10/05/94 7.50 4.39 EN S - 160,000 23,000 12,000 2,200 11,000 -
01/12/95 7.50 1.32 638 0.50 - -- -- - - -
04/26/95 7.50 4.40 4.86 2.20 -- -- - - - -
07/12/95 7.50 4.85 4.10 181 - - - “ - -
10/30/95 7.50 5.67 3.13 1.63 - - - - - -
01/04/96 7.50 392 3.68 6.12 - - -- - - e
01/1/96 7.50 348 4.12 0.13 - - B - - --
01/17/96 7.530 3.40 412 0.02 - - wa - - -
01/22/96 7.50 2.90 4.60 0.00 82,000 18,000 4,400 1,400 5,200 <1,000
02/23/96 7.50 4,10 4.89 1.86 — o - - = -
02/28/96 7.50 -- - >0.83 - - -~ - - --
03/08/96 7.50 2.86 6.10 1.83 - = - - -- -
03/08/96 7.30 2.30 5.49 0.36 - - - - - -
03/08/96 7.50 2.33 5.46 0.36 - - - wu -~ --
03/08/96 7.50 2.28 5.40 0.22 - - - - -- -

9-1153 xls/H386423 1 As of 02/06/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
31335 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
___Alameda, California

WE P

DATE

C-1 (cont)

03/26/96 7.50 3.96 456 1.28 - - - - - -
04/11/96 7.50 5.61 3.29 1.75 - - — - " —
04/19/96 7.50 1.09 4.44 0.04 ” - - » - _
04/24/96 7.50 3.04 4.48 0.03 - - - - - -
05/03/96 7.50 4.02 1.85 0.46 ~ . - - . .
05/03/96 7.50 3.89 3.09 0.47 - - - - - -
05/08/96 7,50 425 353 035 - - . - - -
05/17/96 7.50 324 429 0.04 . - - . . -
05/17/96 7.50 3.35 416 0.01 ~ - . . - -
05/17/96 7.50 143 4.08 0.01 - . — — - -
05/17/96 7.50 1,65 3.86 0.01 . - - - - -
05/22/96 7.50 3.10 4.46 0.07 - . . - - -
06/18/96 .50 4.68 3.20 0.48 - - . . - -
07/03/96 7.50 5.03 157 0.13 - - - - - -
(07/09/96 7.50 463 3.05 0.23 - - - . - -
07/17/96 750 4.73 2.89 0.15 - - - - - -
y7/29/96 7.50 5.10 247 0.09 - - - - - -
08/02/96 7.50 5.68 1.84 0.03 - . . - - »
08/07/96 7.50 5.16 235 0.01 . - - - - .
08/23/96 7.50 5.75 077 0.03 - - . . - -
08/28/96 7.50 5.53 1.99 0.03 - - - - - .
09/06/96 7.50 5.38 2.12 - ” - - - - -
09/12/96 7.50 5.48 2.04 0.03 - - - - - -
09/19/96 7.50 6.32 1.20 0.03 . - - - - -
10/10/96 7.50 458 3,00 0.10 - - . - - -
10/17/96 7.50 5,61 1.90 0.01 - . - . - .
10/29/96 7.50 6.01 1.49 — - - - . — -
11/07/96 7.50 3.56 1.94 0.04 - - - - — —
/11196 7.50 532 2.18 0.04 - - - - - .
[2/20/96 7.50 3.33 4.17 0.03 — . — - - -
12/17/96 7.50 3.73 3.77 0.01 - - - - - -
01715197 7.50 274 476 - 47,000 16,000 2,800 1,300 4,900 <1,000
01/22/97 7.50 1.37 6.13 .19 _— - - — - .
02/04/97 7.50 2.98 452 0.51 - ” . - - -
02/20/97 7.50 4.09 3.41 0.13 . - - . - -

G-1153.x1s/#386423 2 As of 02/06/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)

DATE

C-1 {(cont)

03/06/97 7.50 375 3.75 0.56 - - - - - -
03/14/97 7.530 3.82 3.68 0.03 - - - - - -
03720/47 7.50 3.73 377 0.03 - — - - - -
03/25/97 7.50 4.32 3.18 0.01 - - - - - -
03/31/97 7.5 3,71 3.79 0.03 - - - - - .
04/03/97 7.50 4.60 2.92 0.03 - - - - - —
04/09/97 7.50 4.25 3.27 0.02 - - - — - -
04/24/97 7.50 4.65 2.87 0.02 - n - " - -
04/306/97 7.30 3.50 4,02 0.62 - - - - - -
03/22/97 7.50 4.97 2.53 - - - " - — -
06/03/97 7.50 3.62 3.93 0.06 - - - - - -
G197 7.50 4.30 3.25 0.06 - - - . - -
08/12/97 7.50 5.18 2.32 .00 - - - - wn -
09/30/97 7.50 5.25 2.65 0.30 - - - - - -
10729497 7.30 3.33 2.19 0.03 - - - - - —
1171397 7.50 4.86 2.66 0.02 - - - - - -
12/18/97 7.50 2.34 5.16 - - - - - . -
01/14/98 7.50 0.25 727 0.02 - - - - - -
02/02/98 7.50 2.35 5.19 0.05 - - - - - "
03/16/98 7.50 2.50 5.40 0.50 - - - - . -
04/17/98 7.50 2.65 5.17 (.40 P - - . _— —
05/01/98 7.50 2.39 5.14 0.04 - - - - - -
06/17/98 7.50 3.26 4.30 0.08 - - - -~ - -
07/15/98 7.50 3.55 3.95 -~ 110,000 22,000 22,000 1,006 10,000 <250
(9/01/98 7.50 4.00 3.50 - - - - - - -
10/27/98 7.30 448 .02 - 45,000 12,000 3,400 590 4,300 <500
11/19/98 7.50 3.89 361 - - - - - - -
12/19/98 7.50 2.13 5.39 0.02 - - - - - -
01/20/99 7.50 3.98 352 -- 50,300 7.050 5,030 244 6,090 <40
02/24/99 7.50 2.55 495 -- - - - - - -
03/26/99 7.50 2.14 5.97 0.76 — - - - - -
04/19/99 7.50 1.04 6.46 - 150,000 21,000 20,600 3,000 18,000 <2.5/49°
07/29/99 7.50 3.76 3.76 0.02 - . - - - -
08/30/99 7.50 4.30 3.20 - - - — - - -
09/23/99 7.50 3.84 3.68 0.02 - - - - - -

9-1153 x1s/#386423 3 As of 02/06/08



Taubiv 1

Groundwater Monitoring Diata and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
_Alameda, California

WL
DATE

PH-( g
CoAppl)

C-1 (cont)
10/13/99
TE17/99
12/08/99
01/25/00
04/03/00
05/26/00
06/19/00
a7/63/00
08/01/00
(49/30/00
10/23/04
TH21/00
12/22/00
01/08/01
02/87/41
03/13/01
04/09/01
05/18/01
06/12/01
07/19/01
G8/23/01
09/17/01
10/08/01
13/27/01
12/37/01
01/07/02
02/26/02
Q3/27102
04/08/02
(3/23/02
06/17/02
07/31/02
08/09/02
09177102
13/15/02

1.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.30
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.5¢
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
7,50
7.50
7.50
7.530
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.50
7.30
7.50
7.50

9-1153.x1s/4386423

1.27
3.59
3.79
1.99
2.20
2.52
2.89
3.45
3.78
4.03
4.15
3.42
2.96
2.94
2.09
2.20
2.45
2.70
3.50
4.25
434
4.39
4.43
3.89
181
2.27
2.7¢
2.87
2.45
3.57
3.90
4.12
4.15
4.33
4.51

6.23
3.91
3N
3.54
538
5.16%*
4.76%*
4.25%x
3.85%%
3.50%
3.37%%
4.08
4.54
4.56
3R
591+
5.26%*
5.27%%
4.78%*
4.08%*
3.22%%
3.7
3.08%*
3.61
5.69
5.64%%
5.22%%
5.47%*
6.03%*
4,35%%
3.88*F
3.54%*
3.48%+
3.27%%
3

136,600

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH -- -- -
NOT SA_I;/EPLED DUETO ;; I PRESENCE O-I_" SPi : : :
330-.-00{} 9.;0{} 5.;00 3,;00 22:{-}00 <;0
NOT SA-I:/IPI,,i'ED DUE TO ;-HF PRESENCE (;}: SPH : :: ii
NOT SAX’[PLED DUETO ';%'EE?, PRESENCE ():" SPH : : :
NOT SA-I;/!?LED DUE 10O ’:}'{E PRESENCE O-; SPH : : :

4 As of 02/06/08



Tabie 1
Greundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)

i)

C-1 {cont)

F1A08/02 7.50 4.11% 3.39 0.60 51,000 7.000 510 820 5,800 <3.0
12/19/02 7.50 1.14 6.36 0.00 - - - - — .
01/14/03 7.50 1.80 5.70 .00 - . - - - -
02/07/03 7.50 2.95 4.79%* .30 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -—
03/206/03 7.30 2.86 4.97%* 0.41 - - - - - .
04715/03 7.50 212 S.46%* 0,10 - - - - . —
03/09/03 7.50 2.95 S.1** 0,70 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH -- o -
$6/27/03 7.50 3.97 3.93%% 0.30 e - . - e .
07/16/03 7.50 3.68 4,04%% .28 - - - - - -
08/15/03 7.50 4.29 3.3G%= .22 NOT SAMPLED DUE 1O THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
09/26/03 7.50 4.60 3.05%% 0.i% - — - - - -
FO/ARA3 7.50 4.72 2.90** 0.13 - - - - - -
§1/14/03 7.50 4,31 3,354 0.20 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
12/23/03 7.50 1.81 5.69 0.00 - - - P o -
01/22/04 7.50 4.19 3.32%#* 0.01 - e - - - -
02/13/04 7.530 3.4 4 4Gk 0.04 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
03/11/04 7.50 .85 5.97%% 0.40 - - - - - -
04/22/04 7.50 3.08 4,60%* 0.22 - - - - - --
13/14/04 7.50 3.49 4.03%% 0.03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - “n
06/18/04 7.50 3.41 4. 19%* 0.13 - - - - o -
07/23/04 7.50 3.28 4 371%% .14 - - e - - -
08/13/04 7.50 3.14 4. 40%* 0.05 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
09/13/04 7.50 4.33 .04 0.09 - - -- - - .
10/22/04 7.50 3.19 4.33%* 0.03 - -- - e - -
11/12/04 7.50 3.22 4.30%* 003 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
12/02/04 7.50 3.28 4 24%% 0.02 - - - - - -
(01/28/05 7.50 319 438 .01 - - - - -- -
02/41/63 7.30 2.75 4. 78** 0.04 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
03/11/05 7.50 2.94 4.38%* 0.03 - - - - - -
04/26/05 7.50 3.03 4.49%* 0.02 - - - o - -
03/13/05 7.50 3.18 4.34%* 0.02 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
06/0E/035 7.50 322 4. 30%* 0.02 - - -~ - o —
07/15/05 7.30 3.09 4.43%% 0.02 - “n - - - -
08/15/03 7.50 2.88 4.64%% 0.03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH e -
09/23/05 7.50 2.95 4,57+ 0.02 - - -- - - -

G-1153 .x15/4386423 5 As of 02/06/08




Fuabded
Groundwater Monitoriny 3ata and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Servige Station #9-1133
31335 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)

C-1 (cont)

10/14/05 7.50 3.01 £.50% 0.0 - - ” - . -

11/18/03 7.50 3.21 4.3} 0.02 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -

12/09/05 7.50 3.6 3,90+ 0.01 . - - - - -

01/12/06 7,50 2.98 4,53+ 0.01 - - - — " -

02/10/06" 7.50 2.69 482k 0.01 100,000 11,000 2,500 2.900 15,000 <10
03/13/06 7.50 2.81 4,70%* 0.01 - - - - - -

04713406 7.50 275 4.76%* 0.01 - - - . - -

05/12/06 7.50 3.02 4405+ 0.01 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF $PH - -

06/12/06 7.50 3.10 441 0.01 - - - - - -

07/13/06 7.50 3.14 4384 0.02 - - - - - .

081106 7.50 3.70 3.81%% 0.01 206,000 8.600 470 1,700 8,800 <10
09/11/06 7.50 375 3.77%% 0.02 - - " - - -

10/17/06 7.50 3.82 3.69%+ 0.01 - - - - - -

1117006 7.50 3H 44155 0.03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -

12/15/06 7.50 2.95 43784 0.02 - - . . - -

011607 7.50 298 4.54%% 0.02 . - - - - -

02/16/07"° 7,30 2.77 4.73 0.00 25,000 4.300 260 310 3,300 <5
03/16/7 7.50 1.07 4.44%+ 0.01 - - - - - -

04/17/07 7.50 2.98 4.53%% 0.01 - - . - . -

05/17/07" 7.50 3.05 4.46%* 0.01 110,000' 12,000 1,000 2.000' 15,000 <5
06/15/07 7.50 3.08 4.43%% 0.01 - . - - - -

07/17/07 7.50 3.13 £.38%% 0.01 - - - - - -

08/09/07 7.50 3.24 428 0.02 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF $PH - -

09/14/7 7.50 316 4.35%% 0.01 - - - - - -

10/16/07 7.50 3.04 4 474 0.01 - - - - - -

11/08/a7' 7.50 111 4.40% 0.01 150,000 13,000 570 1.800 10.000 <13
12/07/07 7.50 2.98 4,54 0.03 - - - - - -

01/16/08 7.50 2.95 457+ 0.02 - - - - - -

02/06/08"° 7.50 2.61 4.90%% 0.01 110,000 13,600 560 5,300 21,000 <10
C-3

08/18/86 - 4.00 . - - - - - - -

09/04/86 - - - - 50 3.2 5.4 5.8 - -

07/22/87 - - - - <50 <0.5 <10 “4.0 - -

05/03/89 - 415 - . <50 <0.5 <1.0 <20 - -

G-1153 x1s/4386423 6 A5 of 02/06/08



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Feruside Boulevard)

C-3 (cont}

12/04/89 -- 4.24 - - <250 <(),5 <{}.5 <0.5 - -
02/14/90 - 3.57 - - <50 <0.35 <f.5 <(.5 - -
03/07/90 - 3.31 - - - <5.0 <50 <34 - -
09/06/91 - 4.59 -- - <50 <€.5 <(.5 <().5 <0.5 -
12/15/91 -- 4.84 - - <50 <0.3 <(.5 <(.3 <0.5 -
03/03/92 - 217 - B <30 <{},5 <0.5 <f).3 <(.5 -
06/04/92 4.41 4.0% 0.40 - <50 <{.5 <15 <{.5 <(.5 -
10/13/92 4.41 4,79 -0.38 -- <30 <(.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 w
01/11/93 441 2.01 2.40 - <50 <{).5 <(.5 <405 <0.35 s
04/14/93 4.41 2.76 1.65 - <50 <05 <0.5 <{3.3 <{.5 -
07/13/93 4.41 3.96 .45 - <50 <{).5 <().5 <(.5 <15 -
10/19/93 4.41 4.53 -{412 - 66 12 1.4 1.0 8.4 -
11/30/93 7.83 4.04 379 -- - - e -- - -
01/27/94 7.83 3.17 4.66 - <30 <0.5 <{.3 <0).5 <0.5 -
04/07/94 7.83 3.20 4.63 -- <50 <0.5 <{.3 <(.3 <{).5 e
07/01/94 7.83 3.99 3.84 - <50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
14/03/54 7.83 4.534 329 -~ <50 <{).3 <(.5 <0.5 <(.5 -
01/12/95 7.83 0.80 7.03 - <50 <(.3 <Q.5 <(.5 <5 -
05/02/95 7.83 2.15 5.68 - <50 <5 <(.5 <().5 <().5 -
07/12/95 7.83 342 4.41 - <50 <{}.3 <().5 <f),5 <5 -
10/30/95 7.83 4.46 3.37 - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <f.5 <().5 <2.5
61/22/96 7.83 1.73 6.10 - <30 <(.5 <05 <{).5 <0.3 <25
04/24/96 7.83 2.62 521 - <30 <(.5 <().5 <{}.5 <f).3 <25
07/29/96 7.83 3.94 389 - <5{) <().5 <0.3 <(.5 <{.5 <2.5
10/10/96 7.83 4.06 3.77 . <50 <(.5 <{).5 <).5 <{.5 <25
01/15/97 7.83 1.54 6.29 - <50 <0.5 <{.5 <015 <0.5 <2.5
04/03/97 7.83 3.23 4.60 - <50 <0.5 <{).5 <035 <0.5 <2.5
07/0%97 7.83 4.36 347 - <50 <{).5 <{1.5 <0.5 <{.5 <2.5
13/29/97 7.83 4.65 3.18 -- <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.3 <{).5 <2.5
01/14/98 7.83 0.77 7.06 - <50 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <015 <2.5
07/15/98 7.83 3,72 4.11 . <50 <15 <0.5 <0.3 <(.5 <2.5
01/20/99 7.83 2.65 5.18 - <50 <(.3 <Q.5 <.5 <{}.5 <2.0
(4/19/99 7.83 1.78 6.035 e - - - - - -
04/03/00 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- - - - =
07/03/00 7.83 - - - - - - - - -
10/23/00 7.83 - - - -- -- - -- - .
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Tublel

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153

3135 Gibbons Drive

(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
_Alameda, Californ

ia

i

i

C-3 {cont)
01/08/01"
(4/09/01
08/23/01
11/27/01
02/26/02
05723402
08/09/02
F1/08/02
02107703
05/09/03
08/15/03
11714/03
02/13/04%
05/14/04
1112404
02/11/05"
05/13/03
08/19/05
L1/18/05
02/10/06'
05/12/06
08/11/06
11/17/06
02/16/077
05/17/07
08/09/07
11/08/07
02/06/08"

MwW-4

06/04/92
10/13/92
01/11/93
04/14/93
07/13/93

7.83
7.83
7.83
7.83
7.83
7.83
7.83
7.83
7.83
7.83
7.83
7.83
7.83
7.83
7.83
7.83
7.83
7.83
7.83
7.83
7.83
7.83
7.83
7.83
7.83
7.83
7.83
7.83

3.58
3.58
3.58
3.58
3.38

S-1153 xIs/H386423

37 4.12 0.04
MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY
MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY

2.38 5.45 0.00
MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY
MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY
MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY

273 5.10 0.00
MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY
MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY
MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY

2.81 5.02 0.00
MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY
MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY

258 5.25 0.00
MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY
MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY
MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY

2.52 5.31 0.00
MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY
MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY
MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY

2.63 5.20 0.00
MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY
MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY
MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY

2.91 4.92 0.00
3.63 -0.03 --
1.89 1.69 --
228 1.38 m
3.51 0.07 -

<30

<30
<50
54

0.8
0.3
<0.3

2.6

<03

<0.5
<0.5
1.6

<0.5

<05
<0.5
<05

<0.5

<0.5
<1.5
<1.5

As of 02/06/08




Tabie 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
_Alameda, California

WELL 1D/ - TOCH 0D oW

(mwl)

MW.4 (cont)

10/19/93 3.58 422 -0.64 -- <30 <0.5 <0.5 <{L5 <().5 -
11/30/93 7.01 4,01 3.00 . - - - - - .
01/727/94 7.01 2.89 4.12 - <30 <(.5 <0.5 <{}.5 <0.5 -
(4/07/94 701 3.06 3.95 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.3 <Q).5 -
07/01/94 7.01 3.59 342 - <54} <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 e
10/05/94 7.01 4.33 2.68 - <5{} <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <{(.3 -
OF/12/95 7.01 1.20 3.81 R <50 <0.5 <{.3 <0.5 <{3.5 -
04/26/93 7.01 1.15 3.86 e <350 <0.5 <(}.3 <{},5 <(0.5 --
07/12/95 7.01 2.72 4.29 - <50 6.4 <}.3 0.63 .72 -
16/30/95 7.0% 4.08 2.93 - <50 <().,5 <{}.5 <0.3 <0.5 <2.5
01/22/96 7.01 176 3.25 - <50 (.3 <{}.5 <).5 <0.5 <2.5
04/24/96 7.01 £.95 5.06 o <50 <3 <{.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.5
07/29/96 7.01 3.37 3.64 e <50 <(.3 <35 <{).5 <(0.5 <2.5
F0/10/96 7.01 3.96 303 - <30 <5 <0.5 <).3 <(}.5 <2.5
01/15/97 7.01 1.27 5.74 .- <30 <05 <().5 <(.3 <().5 <2.5
04/03/97 7.01 2.11% 4,90 - <30 <{3.5 <().5 <0.3 <().5 <25
07/09/97 7.01 4.04 2.97 - <30 <0.5 <15 <{.5 <(.3 <2.5
10/29/97 7.01 456 2.45 - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <{.5 <0.3 <2.5
1/14/98 7.01 (.39 6.62 . <50 <(.5 <5 <{}.5 <{).5 <2.5
01/20/99 7.01 2.83 418 - <50 <0.5 <{).5 <{3.5 <{L5 <2.0
04/19/99 7.01 2.9 410 e - - - - - -
OF25/00 7.01 1.52 5.09 - <50 <().5 <0.3 <(.3 <{}3.3 <2.5
04/03/00 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -- -
07/03/00 T.01 - - - - - - — - -
1323460 7.01 - - -- -- . - - - -
o1/08/01" 7.01 3.02 3.99 0.00 g7? <0).50 <(}.50 055 2.9 <2.5
04/09/01 7.01 - - e - -- - - - -
08/23/01 7.01 MONITOREIYSAMPLED ANNUALLY - w— - - - -
$1727/01 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - e - -
02/26/02 7.01 1.37 5.64 0.00 <30 <6).50 <(3.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
05/23/02 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY o - - - - -
08/09/02 7.1 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- -- - o -
11/08/02 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY P - - -- - -
02/07/03 7.401 1.72 5.29 .00 <50 <330 <0.50 <.50 <1.5 <2.5
(5/09/03 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - o -
08/15/03 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -

0-1153 xIs/386423 9 As of 02/06/08



Table |
Groundwater Monitoring Data und Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)

MW.4 (cont)

11/14/03 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/13/04" 7.01 1.82 5.19 0.00 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
05/14/04 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - . . - -
18/12/04 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY . - - - - -
02/11/03" 7.01 1.46 5.53 0.00 <50 <0.3 <{).5 <15 <0.5 <05
05/13/05 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
08/19/05 7.01 MONTTORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
11/18/05 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - . - - - -
02/10/06%° 7.401 1.35 5.66 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5
05/12/06 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY . - - s - -
08/11/06 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - o - . -
11/17/06 7.01 MONITOREN/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - . -
02/16/07"° 7.01 1.48 5.53 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5
08/17/07 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - . - - -
08/09/07 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - . - - - .
1HOR07 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - . - - . -
02/06/08"° 7.01 1.27 5,74 0.00 <50 <{).5 <0.5 <{1.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW.5

06/04/92 3.6t 3.25 0.36 - 560) 110 0.5 37 2.2 -
/13492 3.61 4,20 -0.59 - 1,209 150 <25 84 8.6 -
01/11/93 3.61 1.30 2.31 - 1,300 48 1.0 ' 83 33 -
04/14/93 3.61 1.20 2.41 - 2.600 240 6.1 250 170 -
07/13/93 3.61 315 0.46 - 1,700 260 78 160 100 -
10/19/93 3.61 3.82 -0.21 - 1,900 190 33 200 93 -
11/30/93 7.04 3.56 3.48 - - - - - - -
01/27/94 7.04 2.42 4.62 - 4,000 100 12 210 110 -
04/07/%4 7.04 2.33 471 - 2.600 170 10 150 88 -
07/61/94 7.04 318 1.86 - 2,300 350 9.1 110 76 -
10/05/94 7.04 3.98 3.06 - 11,000 $40 150 130 340 -
01/12/95 7.04 0.40 6.64 - 2.300 82 <2.5 54 20 -
04/26/95 7.04 0.50 6.54 - 1,600 52 <5.0 36 61 -
07/12/95 7.04 241 4.63 - 2,800 150 <5.0 34 3% -
10/30/95 7.04 1,78 3.26 - 1,100 81 <5.0 <3.0 <5.0 35
01/22/96 7.04 0.78 6,26 - 380 7.3 2.0 15 48 <19

G-1153.xis/H380423 Y As of 02/06/08




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resualts
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

MW.5 {cont)

04/24/96 7.04 1.65 5.39 - 1,600 51 3.8 14 5.6 56
07/29/96 7.04 INACCESSIBLE . - - - - - -
10/10/96 7.04 3.60 3.44 - 1,000 18 <1.2 1.3 <1.2 <6.2
01/15/47 7.04 0.45 6.9 - 520 .84 <0.5 3.1 1.2 8.4
04/03/97 7.04 2.1 4.93 - 1,400 13 <2.0 43 8.4 32
07/0%/97 7.04 371 3.33 - 810 36 0,97 <0.3 <03 9.7
10/29/97 7.04 420 2.84 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.3 <015 <2.5
01/14/98 7.04 0.00 7.04 - 430 38 24 <0.5 1.6 17
04/17/98 7.04 0.71 6.33 - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
07/15/98 7.04 0.00 7.04 - 990 11 39 0.56 22 61
10/27/98 7.04 423 2.81 - - - o - - -
01/20/99 7.04 2.58 4.46 - 168 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.692 <2.0
04/19/99 7.04 2.07 497 - - - - - . -
07/29/99 7.04 3.43 3.61 - 246 1.54 <5 <0.5 <15 <8 07<2.07
10/13/99 7.04 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
01/25/00 7.04 1.51 5.53 . 169 1.94 <05 <0.5 <0.5 201
04/03/00 7.04 1.20 584 0.00 - - - o - -
07/03/00 7.04 2.98 4.06 0.00 32017 53 A <0,50 <0.50 5.0
10/23/00 7.04 4.18 2.86 0.00 - - - - - -
§1/08/01" 7.04 2.92 4.12 0.00 220° 3.9 <150 <0).50 <0),50 7.7
04/09/01 7.04 1.01 6.03 0.00 - - - - - -
08/23/01 7.04 3.48 3.56 0.00 630 40 3.5 <25 <23 43
11/27/01 7.04 3.05 3.99 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
02/26/02 7.04 1.00 6.04 0.00 410 4.3 <0150 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
05/23/02 7.04 2.21 4.83 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - . -
08/09/02 7.04 3.38 3.66 0.00 240 13 <0.50 <150 <1.5 <25
1170802 7.04 4.56 248 0.00 SAMPLED SEMIANNUALLY - - - -
02/7/03 7.04 142 5.62 0.00 380 32 <0.50 0.64 <1.5 <25
05/M19/03 7.04 §.23 5,79 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI.ANNUALLY - - - -
08/15/03"° 7.04 361 3.43 0.00 <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.3 <05 <0.5
11/14/03 7.04 3.57 3.47 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
02/13/04"° 7.04 1.50 5.54 .00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
D3/14/04 7.04 2.47 4.57 8.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
08/13/04" 7.04 3.46 1.58 0.00 <50 <0.5 <03 <05 <0.3 <0.5
11/12/04 7.04 4.65 2.39 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY . - - -
02/11/05" 7.04 1.20 584 0.00 130 <(1.5 <(.5 «0).5 <0.5 <0.5

9-1153 xIs/#3806423 11 As of 02/06/08



Table 1
Groundwater Moniioring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

DATE SAPPR b
MW-S (cont}
05/13/03 7.04 436 2.68 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - .
08/19/05" 7.04 2.78 426 0.00 96 <0.5 <5 <{.5 <(.5 <0.3
11/18/05 7.04 451 2.53 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
02/10/06" 7.04 112 592 0.00 <50 <.5 <0.5 <0.,5 <0.5 <05
05/12/06 7.04 2.23 4.81 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY . - - -
08/11/06" 7.04 3.40 3.64 0.00 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <).5 <0.5 <0.5
H/17/06 7.04 4.16 2.88 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
02/16/07"° 7.04 1.22 5.82 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.7 <0.8 <0.8 0.5
05/17/07 7.04 4.06 2.9% 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - o
08/09/07"° 7.04 3.61 3.43 0.00 <50 <05 <0.5 <15 <03 <0).3
11/08/07 7.04 3.70 1.34 0,00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY " . - -
12/06/08"° 7.04 1.06 5.9% 8.00 <50 <0.5 <{.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-6
06/04/92 3.85 3.89 -0.04 - 210 54 <0.5 1.9 2.4 -
10/13/92 3.85 4,56 -0.71 - 10,000 5.300 <10 70 <10 -
01/11/93 3.85 2.36 1.49 - 100 50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
04/14/93 1.85 3.15 0.70 - <50 <0.5 (.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/13/93 3.85 3.94 0,09 - <50 1.8 0.3 <.5 <15 -
10/19/93 3.85 4.40 -0.55 - 320 150 <B.5 0.3 <0.5 -
11/30/93 7.27 4.16 301 - . - - - - -
01/27/94 7,27 3.33 3.94 - 120 45 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/Y7/94 127 3.43 3.84 - <50 <0.5 <3 <0.5 <(.3 .
07/01/94 7.27 3.94 3.33 - <50 <).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .
10/05/94 7.27 438 2.89 - £.300 2,400 160 42 190 -
01/12/95° 7.27 243 4.84 - <50 12 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
04/26/95 7.27 2.06 5.21 . <50 5.5 0.67 <0.5 1.3 -
07/12/95 727 3.53 3.74 - 65 27 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 -
10/30/95 7.27 4.34 2.93 - <50 3.9 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <2.5
01/22/96 7.27 2.61 4.66 - <50 0.93 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5
04/24/96 7.27 2.50 4.77 - 260 119 <}.2 <1z <12 <6.2
07/79/96 7.27 3.85 3.42 - <50 23 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/14/96 7.27 4.37 2.90 - 79 3t <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/15/97 7.27 2.63 4.64 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <q15 <2.5
04/03/97 7.27 142 3.85 - 670 360 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <25
0-1153.x1s/#386423 12 Az of Q2/06/08




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

CEpph)i
MW-6 {cont)
07/09/47 7.27 4.29 2.98 - 330 140 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10
10/29/97 7.27 4.56 2.71 ” 400 260 2.0 <24 <2.0 58
01/14/98 7.27 1.01 6.26 - <50 <0.3 <5 <0.3 <0.5 <2.5
(4/17/98 7.27 2.94 4.33 - <50 1.7 <.5 <0.3 <0.5 <2.5
07/15/98 7.27 4.72 255 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 0.5 2.5
10/27/98 7.27 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
11/25/98 7.27 4.16 3.11 - 110’ 54 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <25
041/20/99 7.27 3.45 3.82 - <50 10 <0.5 <).5 <0.3 <20
04/19/99 7.27 3.39 3.88 - <50 2.6 <0).5 <33 <{).5 <D 5f<20°
07/29/99" 7.27 4.34 2.93 - <5,000 2,590 <50 <30 <50 <3500
10/13/99 7.27 5.89 1.38 - 9,270 4.610 44.2 <25 <25 <125
01/25/00 7.27 4.11 316 - 529 289 <0.5 <0.5 <05 738
04/03/00™° 7.27 2.84 4.43 0.00 <50 <0.50 <(1.50 <150 <0.50 <2.5
07/03/007 7.27 377 3,50 0.00 91° 89 0.77 <0.50 <().50 <2.5
10/12/00 7.27 6.32 0.95 0.00 <50 8.0 <0.50 <0150 (.50 <2.5
otogmr 7.27 3.74 3.53 0.00 400° 640 8.2 8.0 5.0 10
04709017 7.27 3.0 4,24 0.00 91.3 220 3.36 0.751 2.14 <0.500
08/23/017 7.27 4.70 2.57 0.00 53" 23 0.50 <0).50 i1 <2.5
F1/27/01" 7.27 4.43 2.84 0.00 <50) 4.1 <0.5) <0.50 <1.5 <25
02/26/02 7.27 2.50 4.77 0.00 100 53 <0.50 <150 <15 <2.3
05/23/02 7.27 3.27 4.00 0.00 610 260 4.2 1.7 2.1 <2.3
88/09/02 7.27 4.11 3.16 0.00 <50 1.1 <0.50 <f.50 <l.5 <2.5
11/08/02 7.27 £.12 3.15 0.00 <50 <0).50 <0.50 <0150 <l.5 <15
92/07/03 7.27 2.60 4.67 8.00 <30 01.65 <0.50 <4).50 <L3 <25
05/09/03 7.27 2.57 4.70 0.00 <5 £.9 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5
08/15/03" 7.27 4.13 3.12 $.00 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5
11/14/035 7.27 4.10 3.17 .00 <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <{.5 1
02/13/04"" 7.27 2.66 4.61 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <13 <0.5
05/14/04" 7.27 3.53 3.72 0.00 <50 3 <0.5 <0.5 .5 <0.5
08/13/04"° 7.27 432 2.95 (.00 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{).3
11/82/04° 7.27 420 3.07 0.00 <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <5 <5
02/11/05" 727 2.18 5.09 0.00 <50 <).5 <5 <0,5 <0.5 <{.5
05/13/05" 7.27 4.11 3.16 0.00 <30 <0.5 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <5
08/19/05" 7.27 3.70 3.57 0.00 <50 <5 <.5 <0.5 0.5 <05
11/18/05"° 7.27 3.98 329 0.00 <50 <05 <A).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/10/06"" 7.27 2.1 5.16 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5

9-1153.x1s/43806423 13 As of 62/06/08



Tabi i
Groundwater Monitoring UData and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California __

MW-6 (cont)

05/12/06' 7.27 318 4.09 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
08/11/06" 7.27 3.80 3.47 0.00 <50 <0.5 <(h5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
1117067 7.27 3.78 3.49 (.00 <50 <0.5 <{.3 <05 <0.5 <15
02/16/07'" 7.27 2.08 5.19 0.00 <50 1 <45 <0.5 <3 <0.5
0517077 7.27 3.61 3.66 0.00 <50 <3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/09/07"° 7.27 4.05 3.22 0.00 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5
11/08/07"° 727 4,12 3.15 0.00 <50 3 <0.5 <{}.5 <0.5 <05
02/06/08"° 7.27 1.85 542 .00 <5f <.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW.7

11/30/93 822 5.33 2.89 - 480 110 41 4.4 38 -
01/27/94 8.22 4.50 3,72 - 120 21 1.1 2.2 4.8 -
04/07/94 8.22 4.62 3.60 - 2,600 630 39 56 94 -
07/61/94 8.22 5.13 1.09 - 2,200 770 42 <|0) 92 -
10/05/94 8.22 5.61 2.61 - 15.000 3,300 90 130 320 -
01712193 822 2.83 5.39 - 340 57 <13 18 6.4 -
04/26/95 8.22 2.35 5.47 - 15,000 3.700 210 520 860 -
07/12/95 .22 4.66 3.56 - 7,700 1.800 59 130 170 -
10730/95 .22 548 2.74 . 70 260 <5.0 33 48 25
01/22/96 8.22 3.34 488 - 290 63 <1.0 6.4 5.7 <5.0
04/24/96 8.22 4.12 4.1 - 12,000 2,500 510 380 210 <125
07/29/96 8.22 5.03 3.19 - 2.600 650 <25 61 150 <125
1O/10/96 8.22 5.52 2.70 - 5,800 1.700 28 170 210 <62
01/15/97 8.22 2.92 5.30 - 1.000 230 2.5 28 11 63
04/03/97 822 4.65 3.57 . 6,000 1.800 100 140 170 <100
07/09/97 §.22 5.39 2.83 - 5.500 2,200 <20 41 30 <100
10/29/97 .22 5.58 2.64 - 220 40 .61 3.0 2.4 7.6
0§/14/98 8.22 2.80 5.42 - 140 5.1 <0.5 <0.3 1.4 <2.5
04/17/98 8.22 3.00 5.22 . 13,000 4,200 98 250 240 250
07/15/98 8.22 INACCESSIBLE " - - " - - o
08/17/98° 7.92 5.52 2.40 - 1,600 380 51 68 280 2
10/27/98 7.92 7.5 0.41 . 190 2.3 0.53 <.5 <0.5 33
01/20/99 7.92 3.45 4.47 - <50 <3 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20
04/19/99 792 161 331 - £.500 3,000 <0.5 110 210 310/150°7
07/29/99" 7.92 5.00 2.92 - 8.390 2,100 129 222 729 248
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

D ATE . R e R pph) o pphy 5
MW.7T {cont)

10/13/99 7.92 5.61 2.31 . 14,300 6,600 588 117 190 <i25
01/25/00 792 3.32 4,60 - 1.100 184 <30 13.5 33.7 151
04/03/007° 7.92 3.38 4.54 0.00 2,600° 780 12 <5.0 61 95
67/03/00° 792 434 3.58 .00 4,1006° 2,600 72 240 690 <50
10/23/00 7.9 6.11 1.81 0.00 12.000° 2,600 <50 150 250 <250
01/08/01™" 7.92 432 3.60 0.00 3,900° 2.200 61 140 350 <25
04709017 7.9 3.63 429 0.00 25,100 4,590 1.200 843 1.920 48.1
08/23/01° 7.92 4.83 3.09 0.00 27,000 4,100 970 1,100 3,500 <500
11/27/01 7.92 4.30 3.62 0.00 12,000 1.800 50 450 830 91
02/26/02 7.92 3.00 492 0.00 15.000 3,100 260 180 860 <
035/23/02 7.92 3.69 4.23 0.00 28,000 6,060 120 820 1,900 42
08/09/02 7.92 4.38 .54 0.00 24,000 3,700 g1 710 1,300 56
11/08/02 7.92 443 3.49 0.00 18,000 2.300 150 660 1,400 <100
02/07/03 7.92 3.20 4.72 .00 13,000 2,300 200 310 620 <23
05/09/03 7.92 3.18 4.74 0.00 17,900 4,200 16 350 360 <50
08/15/03"° 7.92 475 317 0.00 29,000 7.300 140 780 1.900 <5
18/14/03" 7.92 4,95 2.97 0.00 7,200 950 3 45 20 7
02/13/04"° 7.92 3.29 463 0.00 3,300 360 4 §2 130 3
05/14/04" 7.92 1.9% 3.94 0.00 17,000 3,100 480 510 1.300 3
08/13/04" 7.92 5.94 1.98 0.00 10,000 2.000 4 130 150 4
V1/12/04" 7.92 4.50 3.42 0.00 680 4 <{,3 I 0.7 0.8
02/11/05" 7.92 3.07 4.85 0.00 4.600 680 6 80 44 4
05/13/08"° 7.92 4.51 3.41 0.00 4,200 180 3 38 13 pi
08/19/05"° 792 4.03 3.89 0.00 7,900 1.300 3 190 310 <1
11/18/05"° 7.92 4.62 3.30 0.00 3,900 4 1 16 8 2
02/ 10/061° 7.92 382 4.80 .00 3,200 320 2 14 8 2
05/12/06" 7.92 4725 1.67 0.00 3,600 1,000 2 65 27 <l
08/11/06" 7.92 4.45 3.47 0.00 6.700 1,900 6 280 300 <1
18/17/06'° 7.92 4,71 3.21 0.00 1,200 0.6 <(.5 ! 0.8 <0.5
02/16/07"° 7.92 3.26 4.66 0.80 110 <0.5 <3 <0.5 <0.5 <05
os/1107° 7.92 4.62 3.30 0.00 6,400 1.400 4 130 26 <]
08/09/07" 7.92 4.61 3.31 .00 10,000 1,400 4 230 12 <3
t1/08/07" 7.92 4.72 3.20 0.00 2,300 4 1 3 7 0.9
02/06/08" 7.92 2.9% 4.94 0.00 190 <08 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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tublel
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

PH-G - B

pirh): )

MW.-8

10/17/95 6.96 4.40 2.56 - - - - - - -
10/30/95 6.96 4.44 2.52 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <25
01/22/96 6.96 2.24 472 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/24/96 6.96 2.97 3.99 - <350 <0.5 <15 <0.5 0.5 <2.5
07/29/96 6.96 3.37 3.59 - <50 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/10/96 6.96 4.12 2.84 . <50 <0.5 <05 <(.5 <0.5 <25
01/15/67 6.96 0.94 6.072 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25
04/03/97 6.96 2.20 476 - <30 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/09/97 6.96 430 2.66 - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/29/97 6.96 437 2.39 - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/14/98 6.96 0.83 6.13 - <5() <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/20/99 6.96 2.69 427 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
04/19/99 6.96 3.76 3.20 - . - - - p -
01/25/00 6.96 1.41 5.55 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/03/0 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - "
07/03/00 6.96 - - . - — . - - -
10/23/00 6.96 - . - - . - - - -
01/08/01" 6.96 358 3.38 0.00 <50 <0).50 <150 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
04/069/01 6.96 - - - - ” - ~ . -
08/23/01 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
11727401 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - w - - -
02/26/02 6.96 2.91 4.0% 0.00 <5() <1.50 <0.50 (.50 <[5 <25
05/23/02 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
08/09/02 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
1108402 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY o - - - - -
02/07/03 6.96 3.13 3.83 0.00 <50 <050 <0.50 <050 <13 <25
05/09/03 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
08/15/03 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - " - - -
F1/14/03 6.96 MONTTOREIDVSAMPEED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/13/04"° 6.96 3.20 3.76 0.00 <50 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.5
05/14/04 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
11/12/04 6.96 MONITORET/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - " -
02/11/05% 6.96 2.85 4.11 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
05/13/05 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY w - - - - -
08/19/03 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - " -
11/18/05 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY o - - - - "

9-1153.x1s/#386423 . 16 As of D2/06/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, Califomig‘ '

H

MW.8 {cont)

02/10/06' 6.96 2.74 422 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
05/12/06 .96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
08/11/06 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
H1/17/06 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
042/16/07%° 6.96 2.69 4,27 0.00 <30 <{.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5
03/17/07 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - ” - - .
08/09/07 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
11087 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/66/08'"* 6.96 2.87 4.39 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <05 0.5
MW.9

10/17/95 7.21 4.80 2.41 - - - - - - -
10/36/95 7.21 497 2.24 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <i}3 <2.5
01/22/96 7.21 3.40 3.81 . <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <15 <25
04/24/96 7.21 4.18 3.403 - <50 0.5 <43 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/29/96 7.21 1.69 2.52 - <350 <0.3 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/10/96 7.21 5.20 2.01 - <50 <{5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/15/97 721 3.31 3.90 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <25
04/03/97 7.21 4.57 2.64 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.3
07/09/97 7.21 5.04 217 - <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <23
10/29/97 7.21 4,96 2.25 - <50 <{0.5 <03 <0.5 <5 <2.3
0§/14/98 7.21 2.40 4.81 - <350 <0.5 <05 0.5 <0.5 <2.3
01/20/99 7.21 431 2.90 - <30 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.0
04/19/99 7.21 3.92 3.29 - - - - - - -
01/25/00 7.21 2.95 4.26 - <50 <(}.5 <0.8 <0.3 <0.5 <2.5
B4/03/00 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - . - - -
07/03/00 721 - - - - - - - - -
10/23/00 7.21 - - - - - - - - -
01/08/01" 7.21 4.59 2.62 0.00 <50 <{1,50 <0.50 <0.50 <().50) <2.5
04/09/01 7.21 - - - - - - - - -
08/23/01 7.21 MONITOREDVSAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
11/27/01 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/26/02 7.21 3.75 3.46 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
05/23/02 721 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
(18/09/02 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
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Tabic {
Groundwater Menitoring {3a1a and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

MW-9 (cont)

11/08/02 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/07/03 7.21 3.97 1.24 0.00 <350 <(}.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <23
43/69/03 721 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
08/15/03 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
11/14/03 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/13/04"° 7.21 3.94 3.27 0.00 <50 <03 <q}.5 <(.5 <(.5 <(1.5
03/14/04 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
11/12/04 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/11/05" 7.21 3.66 3.55% 0.00 <50 <).3 <0.5 (0.3 <0.5 <{.5
05/13/05 721 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
08/19/05 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - " - - -
11/18/05 721 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - " - - -
042/10/06" 7.21 3.53 3.68 0.00 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <f).5
05/12/06 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -- - - -
08/11/06 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
1417406 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - o - - -
02/16/07"" 7.21 3.50 3.71 0.00 <50 <A1.3 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
05/17/07 121 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY . - - - - -
08/09/07 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
11/08/07 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - e -
02/06/08"° 7.2 3.4 4.07 0.00 <5( <0.5 <0.5 <{1.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-10

10/17/95 7.28 5.05 2.23 - - - - - - -
10/30/95 7.28 5.1 2.17 - <50 <0.3 <3 <0.3 <5 3.1
01/22/96 7.28 403 3.23 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <13 0.70 17
04/24/96 7.28 4.30 2.98 - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <(),5 <0.5 12
07/29/96 7.28 4.70 2.58 - <50 <015 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 14
10/10/06 7.28 5.24 2.04 - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/15/97 7.28 3.35 3.93 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <03 <2.5
04/03/97 7.28 4.64 2.64 - <50 <0.5 <0).5 <5 <0.5 3.2
07/09/97 7.28 5.2 2.16 - <50 <0.5 <(0.5 <05 <0).5 <2.5
10/29/97 7.28 5.10 218 - <50 <5 <0.5 <0).5 <{h5 53
01/14/8 7.28 3.08 420 - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <05 8.6
04/17/98 7.28 379 3.49 -- SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -

9-1153.x1s/4386423 18 As of 02/06/08



Tabic 1
Groundwater Monitoring {3aia and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

DATE:

MW-10 (cont)

07/15/98 7.28 4.55 2.73 - <50 <{.5 <(.5 <{.5 <0.5 7.5
10/27/98 7.28 5.32 1.96 - - - - - n- -
01/20/99 7.28 4.24 3.04 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <20
$4/19/99 728 4.07 321 - - - - -- - -
07/29/99 7.28 4.82 2.46 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 <5.0/2.4°
10/13/99 7.28 4.86 2.42 - - - - - . -
01/25/0 7.28 3.00 4.28 - <50 <0).5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 4.33
04703/00 7.28 3.04 424 0.00 - - - - - -
07/03/00 7.28 4.00 3.28 : 0.00 <30 <().50 <050 <0.50 <050 4.7
10/23/00 7.28 5.86 1.42 0.00 - - - - - Lo
61/08/01" 7.28 3.98 130 0.00 <50 <150 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
04/09/01 7.28 3.74 3.54 (.00 P - - -- - -
08/23/01 7.28 INACCESSIBLE - DUE TO TRAFFIC CONTROL . - - - -
1127401 7.28 413 3.15 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
02726402 7.28 3.54 3.74 0.00 <50 <(.30 <{).50 <(1.50 <1.5 <2.5
05/23/02 7.28 182 3.46 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
08/09/02 7.28 4.18 3.0 0.00 <50 <(),50 <{.50 <(.50 <1.5 <2.5
F1/08/02 7.28 3.91 3.37 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
02/07/03 7.28 3.6% 3.67 0.00 <50 <f.50 <{.50 <0).50 <1.5 <2.5
05/09/03 7.28 3.25 4.03 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -- - - -
0%/15/:03" 7.28 4.35 2,93 0.00 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5
11/14/03 7.28 430 2.98 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - .
02/13/04" 7.28% 427 3.01 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <{.5 <05
05/14/04 7.28 4.08 320 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
08713/04" 7.28 392 3.36 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <{.5 <{1.5
11/12/04 7.28 3.98 3.30 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
02/11/05"7 7.28 4.07 3.21 0.00 <50 <{(.5 <0.3 <05 <0).5 <0.5
03/13/05 7.28 4,01 3.27 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -- - - -
08/19/05'° 7.28 3.69 3.59 0.00 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0).5
11/18/05 7.28 3.86 3.42 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
a2/10/06" 7.28 3.94 3.34 6.00 <03 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5
05/12/06 7.28 4.07 3.21 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - e
08/11/06" 7.2% 4.21 3.07 0.00 <50) <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
11/17/06 7.28 183 3.45 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - . - -
H2/16/07" 7.28 3.87 3.41 0.00 <50 <0.3 <05 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
05/17/07 7.2% 371 3.57 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
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Tablc 1
Groundwater Menitoring [3ata and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
_.Alameda, California

MW.10 (cont)

Q8/09/07 7.28 INACCESSIBLE e - - - - - -
11/08/07 7.28 INACCESSIBLE - . - e e . -
02/06/08 7.28 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - — -

C-2

08/18/86 -- - - - - - - - - -
09/04/86 - - - - 1,160 49 I8 84 e e
07/22/87 - - - - <50 1.8 <1.0 <4.0 - -
ABANDONED

TMW-I
11/81/93 u wa = e <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

3115A GIBBONS DR.

01/14/98 o - - - <50 <{}.5 <(0.5 <0.3 <{}.3 <25
TRIP BLANK

TB-LB

02/14/90 - -- - - <30 <0.5 1.1 <0.5 <{).5 -
(9/06/91 - -- - - <530 <5 <f).5 <0.5 <{1.5 e
12/15/91 - - -- - <50 <0.5 <().5 <Q.5 <(pL3 -
03/03/92 -~ -- - - <54 <03 <f).3 <0.5 <{.5 -
06/04/92 - -- - - <50 <3 <0.3 <(.5 <3 -
10/13/92 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <{.5 --
01/11/93 - - - - <5{ <(},3 <€.3 <().5 <5 -
04/14/93 - - . - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 0.5 -
07/13/93 -- -- - - <50 <0.5 <{0.3 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/19/93 - - - - <50 <(.3 <{}.5 <(}.5 <1.5 --
01/27/94 - - - - <50 <().5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/077/94 - - - - <50 <f.5 <3.5 <0.5 <(.5 .
07/01/94 -- - - - <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
10/05/94 -- - - - <30 <3 <().5 <3 <().5 -
G1/12/95 - -- - - <30 <(3.5 <0.5 <{1.5 <0.3 -
04/26/93 o e o P <56 <Q.3 <(.5 <(3.5 <{).5 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Apalytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

WELL 1D, ‘ ‘

DAT sy CUgpph) T pph) Cpphy i (pph)

Trip Blank {cont)

07/12/95 - - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 0.3 <f).5 -
10/30/93 . - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <(.5 -
01/22/96 - . . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 “0.5 <0.3 <23
04/24/96 - . - - <50) <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <23
07/29/96 - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <25
10/10/96 - - v — - - - - - -
01/15/97 - . . . <50 <0.5 <0).5 <{.5 <(.5 <25
04/03/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
07/09/97 - " - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <28
10/29/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/14/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <25
04/17/98 - - - . <50) <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <05 <23
07/15/98 - - - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <25
10/27/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/20/99 - - - - <5() <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <24
04/19/99 . - e - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25
(7/29/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
10/13/99 - . - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).3 <0.3 <2.5
01/25/00 - - - - <50 <0.5 <15 0.5 <0.5 <25
0440300 - . - - <50 <0).50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <23
07/03/00 - - - . <50 <01.50 <050 <0.50 <(.50 <25
10/23/00 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <23
at/os/01" - - - - <50 <0,50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
04/09/01 - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <2.00 <0.500 <2.00 <0,500
08/23/01 - - - - <50) <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15
11/27/01 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(2.50 <13 <2.5
02/26/02 - - - - <30 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
05723402 . - . - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.3 <2.5
0892 - - . - <30 <0).50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.3 <2.5
11/08/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <13 <25
02/67/03 - - - - <350 <0.50 <i1.50 <050 <1.5 <2.5
05/09/03 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <13 <25
08/15/037 - - - - <50 <0.3 <0).5 <{).3 <05 <0.5
11/14/03 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <{.5
02/13/04% - - - - <30 <0.5 <015 <15 <0).3 <0.5
05714704 - - - - <5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5

9-1153.xIs/#386423 ’a| As of 02/06/08



Tabie 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1133
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

WELLIDL - TOCH

AT il g g

QA (cond) .

08/13/04" - - - - <50 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
117120047 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/11/05" - o - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0).5 <0.5
05/13/05"° -- - - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <03
08/19/05" - - . - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/88/05" - - - - <50 <0.5 @5 (0.5 <0.5 0.5
02/10/06" - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/12/06" - - - - <50 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
08/11/06"° - - - w <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <05
11/17/06"7 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.3 <0.3
02/16/07" - - - - <30 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <05 <0.5
05/17/07" - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
08/09/07" - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/08/07" - - . - <350 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5
02/06/08" - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

9-1153 xIs/H#3R6423 22 As of 02/06/08



Tabi
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Roulevard}
Alameda California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to April 3, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc..

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline {ppb) = Parts per billion

{it.} = Feet B = Benzene - = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
DTW = Depth to Water T = Toluene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene

(msl) = Mear sca level X = Xylenes

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

* TOC elevations are referenced to msl.
**  GWE has been corrected due to the presence of SPH. correction factor: [{TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.80)].

: Laboratory report indicates EPA 8010 were not detected (NI)).

MTBE confirmed.

Chromatogram report indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon,
Y ORC instalted.

TOC elevation altered due to well head maintenance.

N Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

! ORC in well,

f Laboratory report indicates Dissolved Oxygen was 1.50 parts per million {(ppm) by EPA Method 360.1.

’ Laboratory report indicates Dissolved Oxygen was 0.300 ppm by EPA Method 360.1,

" Lahoratory report indicates sample originally shot in hold time at a raise D.L. re-analyzed and reported past hold time.
" Labosatory report indicates this sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.

2 Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

P Lahoratory report indicates hydrecarbon pattern is present in the requested fucl quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.
* ORC removed.

¥ BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260

15

Laboratory confirmed analytical result.

G- 1153 xIs/#386423 23 As of 02/06/08



Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

C-1 08/18/86 4.10 - .- -

(09/04/86 -- -- - --
07/22/87 - -- = -
05/03/89 4.46 - - -
12/04/89 4.16 -- - -
02/14/90 3.64 - - -
03/07/9¢ 336 - - -
09/06/91 4,43 - - --
12/15/91 4,78 -- - --
03/03/92 2.3% -- - -
06/04/92 4.08 - - -
113792 4.75 -~ - -
01/11/93 226 Sheen - -
04/14/93 290 Sheen -- -
67/13/%3 3.97 Sheen - -
10/19/93 4.50 - -- -
11/30/93 4.27 -- -~ -
01/27/94 335 - - -
04017794 342 - - --
07/01/94 396 -- - -
10/05/94 4.39 - - -
01/12/95 1.52 0.50 0.26 0.26
04/26/95 4.40 2.20 1.32 1.59
07/12/95 4,85 1.81 0.66 2.25
16/30/95 5.67 1.63 0.53 277
01/04/96 3.92 0.12 0.26 3.04
01/13/96 348 0.13 0.07 3.10
01/17/96 3.40 0.02 0.40 3.50
01/22/96 2.90 0.00 0.60 3.50
02/23/96 4.10 1.86 0.66 4.16
02/28/56 - >{).83 1.25 541
03/08/96 2.86 1.83 0.26 5.68
G3/08/96 2.30 0.36 0.53 6.20
03/08/96 2.33 0.36 0.26 6.47
03/08/96 228 0.22 .33 7.00
03/26/96 356 1.28 0.40 7.39
04/11/96 5.61 175 0.53 7.92
04/19/96 3.09 (.04 6.40 8.32
04/24/96 3.04 0.03 G.40 8.71
03/03/96 4.02 6.46 0.40 9.11
05/03/96 3.89 0.47 €.00 9.11
05/08/96 4.25 £.35 0.07 9.17
05/17/9¢6 3.24 0.04 0.03 9.20
05/17/96 3.35 0.01 0.03 9.23
05/17/96 3.43 0.01 0.03 9.26
05/17/96 3.65 0.01 0.0¢ 926
05/22/96 316 0.67 0.08 5.34
06/18/96 4.68 0,48 0.26 9.60
07/03/96 5.03 0.13 0.13 9.75
07/65/56 4.63 0.23 0.09 ©.84
07/17/%6 4.73 0.15 0.32 i0.16

9-1153 xIs/#386423 24 As of 02/06/08



Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive

{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

Table 2

Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data

C-1 (cont)

9-1153.x1s/4386423

07/29/96
08/02/96
08/07/96
08/23/96
08/28/96
09/06/96
09/12/96
69/19/96
10/10/96
10/17/96
10/29/96
11/07/96
11/11/96
12/20/96
12/17/96
01/15/97
01/22/97
02/04/97
02/20/97
03/06/97
03/14/97
03/20/97
03/25/97
03/31/97
04/03/97
04/09/97
04/24/97
04/30/97
05/22/97
06/03/97
07:/09/97
08/12/97
09/30/97
10/29/97
11/13/97
12/18/97
01/14/98
02/02/98
03/16/98
04/17/98
05/01/98
06/17/98
07/15/98
09/01/98
10/27/98
11/19/98
12/19/98
(01/20/95
02/24/99
03/26/9%
04/19/9%

5.10
5.68
5.16
5.75
5.53
5.38
5.48
6.32
4.58
5.61
6.01
5.56
532
3.33
3.73
2.74
1.37
298
4.09
3.75
3.82
3.73
4.32
37
4.60
4.25
4.65
3.50
4.97
3.62
4.30
5.18
5.25
5.33
4.86
234
0.25
235
2.50
2.65
2.39
3.26
3.55
4.006
4.48
3.89
2.13
3.98
2.55
2.14
1.04

25

As of 92/06/G8




Fable 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-11353
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

-1 (cont} 04/19/69

07/29/99 14.17
08/30/99 14.17
09/23/99 14.20
10/13/99 14.20
11/17/99 -

12/08/99 3.79 - - .

01/25/00 1.99 0.04 .03 14.23
04/03/00 220 0.10 0.00 14.23
(05/26/00 2.52 0.23 0.26 14.49
06/19/00" 2.89 0.19 0.26 14.75
07/03/00 3.45 025 0.26 15.01
08/61/00 3.78 0.16 0.10 15.11
09/30/00 4.03 0.04 0.26 15.37
10/23/00 4.15 0.03 0.26 15.63
11/21/00 3.42 0.00 0.26 15.89
12/22/00 2.96 0.00 0.26 16.15
01/08/01 2.94 0.00 0.26 16.41
02/17/01 2.09 (.59 0.26 16.67
03/13/01 2.20 0.76 0.26 16.93
04/09/01 2.45 026 0.26 17.19
05/18/01 2.70 0.59 0.26 17.45
06/12/01 3.50 0.97 0.26 17.71
07/19/01 425 0.95 0.26 17.97
08/23/01 434 0.07 0.26 18.23
09/17/01 4.39 0.08 0.00 18.23
10/08/01 4.45 0.04 0.02 18.25
11/27/61 3.89 0.00 0.00 18.25
12/17/01 1.81 (.00 0.00 18.25
01/07/02 227 .51 1.50 19.75
02/26/02 2,70 0.52 13 19.88
03/27/02 2.87 1.05 0.26 20.14
04/08/02 2.45 1.23 .53 20.67
05/23/02 3.57 0.52 0.12 20.79
06/17/02 3.90 0.35 0.07 20.86
07/31/02 4.12 0.2 0.02 20.88
08/09/02 415 0.16 0.02 20.90
09/17/02 433 0.12 0.01 20.91
10/15/02 451 0.15 0.04 20.95
11/08/02 431 0.60 0.60 20.95
12/19/02 1.14 0,00 0.00 26.95
01/14/03 1.80 0.00 0,00 20.95
02/07/03 2.95 0.30 0.03 21.00
03/20/03 286 0.41 0.13 21.13
04/15/03 212 0.10 0.03 21.16
05/09/03 2.95 .70 .22 21.38
06/27/03 3.97 0.50 11 21.49
07/16/03 3.68 0.28 0.04 21.53
08/15/03 4.29 0.22 0.03 21.56
09/26/03 4.60 0.19 0.04 21.60
10/18/03 4.72 0.15 0.02 21.62

9-1153 xis/H386423 26 As of 02/06/08



Table 2

Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

MOUNT BAILED " OTAL BAILED

Produ (Product

SRR, _ L faifons) L ipalions)”
C-1 (cant) 11/14/03 4.31 0.20 0.04 21.66
12/23/03 1.8 0.00 0.00 21.66
01/22/04 4.19 0.01 0.25° 21.91
02/13/04 3.04 0.04 0.27 22.18
03/11/04 1.85 0.40 0.04 2222
04/22/04 3.08 0.22 0.66 22.88
05/14/04 3.49 0.03 0.54 23.42
06/18/04 3.41 0.13 0.63 24.03
07/23/04 3.28 .11 0.59 24.64
08/13/04 3.14 0.05 1.0 25.66
09/13/04 4.53 0.09 0.03 25,69
10722404 3.19 0.03 1.02 26.71
11/12/04 3.22 0.03 0.51 27.22
12/02/04 3.28 0.02 0.26 27.48
01/28/05 3.19 0.01 .51 27.99
02/11/05 2.75 0.04 0.53 28.52
03/11/03 2.94 0.03 1.02 29.54
04/26/05 3.03 0.02 1.02 30.56
05/13/05 3.18% 0.02 1.02 31.58
06/01/05 3.22 0.02 0.51 32.09
07/15/05 3.09 0.02 1.51 33.60
08/19/05 2.88 0.03 1.53 35.13
09/23/05 2.95 0.02 1.02 36.15
10/14/03 3.01 0.01 0.52 36.67
1118455 321 .02 1.2 37.69
1200945 3.61 0.01 1.01 38.70
01/12/66 2.98 0.0! 0.51 39.21
02/10/06 2.69 0.01 0.50° 39.71
03/13/06 2.81 0.1 1.00" 4071
04/13/06 275 0.01 0.50" 41.22
05/12/06 3.02 0.01 0.50" 41.72
06/12/06 3.10 0.01 .50" 4222
07/13/06 3.14 0.02 1.01 43.23
08/11/06 3.70 0.0 1.01 44.24
09/11/06 3.75 0.62 1.02 4526
16/17/06 3.82 0.01 1.02 46.28
11/17/06 3.1 0.03 1.02 47.30
12/15/06 2.95 0.02 1.02 48.32
01/16/07 2.98 0.02 0.52 48.84
02/16/07 2.77 0.00 0.00 48.84
03/16/07 3.07 0.01 0.51" 4935
04/17/07 2.98 0.01 0.50° 4985
05/17/07 3.05 0.01 0.5 50.36
06/15/07 3.08 0.01 1.02 51.38
07/17/07 383 0.01 0.50" 51.88
08/49/07 3.24 0.02 0.52 52.40
0971407 3.16 0.01 0.26° 52.67
10/16/07 3.64 0.01 0.26" 52.94
11/68/07 311 0.01 0.00 52.94

O-1153.xis/#386423 27 As of 02/06/08



Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, Califormia

12/07/07 2.98

C-1 {cont) 0.55 53.48
01/16/08 295 0.27 53,75
02/06/08 2.61 0.00 83.75

91153 x1s/4386423 28 As of §2/06/08



Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

Table 2

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data prior to July 3, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services. Inc,

DTW = Depth to Water

{ft.) = Feet

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness
- = Not Measured

I
2
3

4

There is no skimmer present in this well.

Removed less than one ounce of product from well.

Removed 0.5 ounces of product from well.
Removed | ounce of product from well.

9-1133.x15/#386423

29
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Table 3
Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

MW-6 11/08/02 2.10 ' -

GO 2.60 -
05/09/03 3.10 -
08/15/03 2.99 -
11/14/03 3.41 .
08/19/05 1.99 .
11/18/03 1.70 -
02/10/06 2.20 -
05/12/06 2.80 -
08/11/06 2.50 -
11/17/06 2.20 -
02/16/07 1.80 .
05/17/07 2.0 -
089107 2.6 -
11/08/07 22 -
02/06/08 2.4 -

MW.7 11/08/02 -98.00" -
02/07/03 2.90 -
05/09/03 2.60 -
08/15/03 2.30 -
11/14/03 1.87 -
08/19/05 0.80 .
11/48/0% 0.90 -
02/10/06 1.30 -
05/12/06 1.40 -
08/11/06 1.10 -
11/17/06 0.70 -
02/16/07 110 -
05/17/07 1.7 -
08/09/07 1.2 -
11/08/07 0.9 .
(12/06/08 0.5 -

EXPLANATIONS;

mg/l. = milligrams per liter
-- = Not Measured

Below D.O. meter range.

9-1153.xIs/#386423 30 As of 02/06/08



FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-1153
Alameda, CA

MONTHLY MONITORING EVENTS
of
December 7, 2007
January 16, 2008



ﬂ GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #3-1153 Job Number: 386423
Site Address: 3135 Gibbons Dr.(3126 Fernside Event Date: P2 e T (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampier: e ¢
Weli ID C-1 Date Monitored: 7 2 - 7. 1 Well Condition: .
Well Diameter 3 in.
: Volurme 3i4"= 002  1"=0.04 7= 047 3'=0.38
Tota!l Depth (375 . Factor (VF} 4= 085  5=1.02 g'= 150  42'= 580
Depth to Water 2 gy
W = x3 case yolumes Estimated Purge Volume: gat.
[] Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft. ' =
Time Started: {44 5 (2400 hrs)
) ) . Time Completed:__ /. $ £ 3 (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: 2 oy f
Disposabie Bader Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: .G #
Stainless Stee! Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: __ & . ¢ % fi

PU——————

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump OCther:
Grundfos

Other:

Visual Confirmation/Description:

DCM" fe Ct”fc:’ﬁ’ é.!-'; X2y, s
Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circie one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer: ~ gal
Amt Removed from Well__ 2o e @8
Water Removed: AN V-
Product Transferred to__ G /A i B

¥

Start Time {purge): Weather Conditions:

Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Odor:
Purging Fiow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (U mhosicm) ( €/ F ) {mglt) (mV)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
COMMENTS: MONTHLY PRODUCT GAUGING & BAILING
Add/Replaced Plug: Size:

Add/Replaced Lock:




GerTier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Chevron #9-1153 Job Number: 386423
Site Address: 3135 Gibbons Dr.(3126 Fernside EventDate: fo g oy (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: "y
Well ID c-1 Date Monitored: /- /¢ - ¢4 Well Condition:  smr——rrmem——
Well Diameter in.
- i Volume 3/4"= 002 1"=0.04 =017 =038
Total Depth 1235 & Factor (VF) =066 E=102 6= 150  12'= 580
Depth to Water 2 gy ft
*VF = x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Veiume: gal.
[7] Check if water cotumn is less that G.50 fL. , .
Time Started:__ € /0 {2400 hrs)
) i ) Time Compleled: &5 2 5 (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: 2 B' fi
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: 2 .%7 f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocariion Thickness: g2 _: ) ft
Stack Fump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Other: D_‘” C_g el CA A id
Grundfo i Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
rundfos i Amt Removed from Skimmer: -~ gal
Other: amt Removed from Well_#: 87 miopmced gt
Water Removed: fotihes
Product Transferred to:ﬁg;//i i yd
Start Time (purge): Wesather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-waier? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature B.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhos/cm) (c ! F ) (mgiL) (mv)
|t ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG, | PRESERV. TYPE] LABORATORY ANALYSES
COMMENTS:  MONTHLY PRODUCT GA UGING & BAILING

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-1153
Alameda, CA

QUARTERLY MONITORING & SAMPLING EVENT

of
February 6, 2008



ﬂ Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-1153 Job Number: 386423
Site Address: 3135 Gibbons Dr.(3126 Fernside ! Event Date: Do~ A (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: s
Well 1D c- | Date Monitored: 2 G .4 wellCondition: buge WSS
well Diameter 3 in.
: Volume Sa= 002 =004 25017 3=036

Total Depth [%.7¢ # Factar (VF) 4= 086 =102 6= 150 12'= 580 J
Depth to Water 2.6 & ] )

i kg wr_ €. $5’ = d/ 2 4 X: x3 case volurne= Estimated Purge Volume: f 5 gal.

ft. i

D Check if water column is tess then G50 fL

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
P Equi ) S i . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
urge Equipment: ampling Equipment: Depth to Product: 2 e #t
Disposabie Bailer v Disposable Bailer . Depth to Water: LI f
Siainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarpon Thickness__ & - ¢t £ ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Other; 9,"” kgl #. ’f""i“_ o
Grundf —— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circie one)
rundfos e Ami Removed from Skimmer, gal
Other: Amit Removed from Wel: ga!
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge):  [22< Weather Conditions: _ ¢ (ée
Sample Time/Date: _{ 3> /2 6. Water Color:  ¢7 /aﬂ, Odor: & -‘Lf._h—yfi?
Purging Fiow Rate: g . 5 gpm. Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Yolume H Conguctivity Temperatute D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.} (gal) P (umhosicm) (¢ 3 (mgil) (v}
j230 (46 1949 (¢ L
1242 g Gl {947 $¢-/
(247 [ gy 194y ¢s. 7
L ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
¢ | (9 x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260}
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




er-Ryan Inc.

ﬂ GETTL

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-1153 Job Number: 386423
cic pdress. 3135 Gibbons Dr.(3126 Fernside | EventDate: _ 2 - & - ¥ (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: s
Well 1D c- = Date Monitored: 7 . &) Wel Condition: &Qe it e &5
Well Diameter 3 in.

———gv—z— Volume S 002 1= 004 T=017 3= 038
Total Depth 8.0 Factar (V) 4= 088 5'=402  6'= 150  12'= 580

Depth to Water 2.9/

el xvrf?%ks =

- P
2 7 ‘/ X x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: / 757 ga

[ Check it water column is less then 0.50 ft. ’
Time Staried: (2400 hrs)
) ) ) Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: / Sampiing Equipment: 4 Depth to Product: &
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Bailer o Depth o Water: ft
Stainless Steei Bailer Pressure Baiter Hydrocarben Thickness: & ft
Stack Pump Discrete Baiter visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Qiher: - -
Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle ene)
Grundios Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Cther: Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred o
Start Time (purge): _{// 3 Weather Conditions: fé‘;‘w,
Sample Time/Date: 12"\—' | 2 ey Water Color:  ~ e Odorr 4 mac
Purging Fiow Rate: T gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume! gal.
Time Volume . Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 fir) {gat.) e (umhos/cm) { C i &) (mgil) {mV)
i3 ( 7.4 _J965  _ss.¢
SOy g pal Zeds— —Ehe
WA L e FEVARE NN sS4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
o ig {7 xvoavial] YES HCL [ANCASTER  |TPH-G(BG15)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
&
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




ﬂ GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facilty # Chevron #9-1153 Job Number; 386423
Site Address. 3135 Gibbons Dr.(3126 Fernside | EventDate: 2.6¢-cY (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: T e
well ID MW-4 Date Monitored: 2 - & -<3  Well Condition: S Ge wrCsS
Welt Diameter 2 in.
e Volume 3ja"= 002 1'=0.04 2= 017 3"=0.38
Total Depth i 2.37 % Factor (VF) o=066  S=107 8= 150 12 580
Depth to Water v 2 ft. .
{ f. ({} XVF e e 7 = /l 8/‘7 x: x3 case volumes Estimated Purge Volume: é’; gal.
[[] Check if water column is iess then 0,50 fi. ‘
Time Started: {2400 hrs)
b ) ) . ) . Time Compleled: {2400 hrs}
urge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: / Depth to Product: f
Disposable Bailer _/_‘ Disposable Bailer Depth 1o Water: it
Stainless Steel Bailer Fressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: @ ft
Stack Pump Discrete Batler Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Fump Other: - -
Grundios e — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
rungios S — Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Rernoved from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge) _ fa & é:f' Weather Conditions. ¢~ !g%
Sample Time/Date: [/ eC 2L —»-Q”J Water Color; f oz Odot. | A pmAs
Purging Flow Ratel __¢n - ; gpm. Sediment Description: (<
Did well de-water? i yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Voiume Conductivity Temperaiure 0.0. ORP
pH Te
(2400 hr.) (gal.) {umhosicm) ic /B (mgiL) (mV3
v 7 d i v g .
fedX “ 2.2 20K/ SN PRE:
[C53 o .80 _ 257 £32 ¢
(oS L & .45 bk i -4
% ' i - &
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- b /  xvoaviall YES HCL [BNCASTER  |TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
f Vaad
COMMENTS:

Add/Repiaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




ﬂ GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 386423

ClientEacility # Chevron #9-1 153

Site Address: 3135 Gibbons Dr.(3126 Fernside | Event Date: 26 o X (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: prys
- j " .
Well 1D MW-> Date Monitored: 2- é —f;?,f Weill Condition: 5. ¢ w'e &S
Well Diametet 2 in.
- voiume a4 0.0z =004 2047 3= 038
Total Depth b fi Factor (VF} 4= .66 5= 102 g'= 1560 12'= 580 ]

Depth 1o Water Lol 1

{' [ ﬁ"C’f WF & f 7 = / ¢ cl 7 X2 x3 case volumes Estimaled Purge Volume: é gal.

[} Check if water column is less then 0.50 fL

Purge Equipment; Sampling Equipment:

/

[

Disposable Bailer
fressure Baller

Disposable Batler
Siaintess Steel Bailer
Stack Pump

Suction Fump
Grundfos

COther:

JEE——

Discrete Batier
Other:

SRS

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth fo Producl: #
Depth to Water: ft

Hydrocarben Thickness: gﬂ fi

visual Confirmation/Description:

Skammer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Ami Remaoved from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Welll gal
Water Remaoved:
Sroduct Transierred to:

Start Time (purgel: { of 7 Weather Conditions. _ ¢ I/@w

Sampie Time/Date: _ {o 30 12k ,gjgf Water Color: e Odor,  , —AS.
Purging Flow Rate: _¢¢ _gpm, Sediment Description’ i
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperatue D.O. CRP
(2400 hr) (gal) P {umhosicm) ( C i ) (mgiL) (mV)
/’ e ra -
e lS L 2l 1497 S4.4  PRE:
ro 1Y Pl —ef 2okl S 4.7
jo 3 i Hus 2054 = <. L
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID 1#] CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- =< £ xvosvial]  YES HOL LNCASTER | |[TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:




ﬂ GerrLer-Ryvan Inc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Cliert/Facility #: Chevron #9-1153 Job Number; 386423

Site Address: 3135 Gibbons Dr.(3126 Fernside | Event Date: 2ol -0V (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: De e
well 1D Mw-{ Date Monitored: 7 -{ -4 wellCondition: £ oo eSS
Weil Diameter 2 in.

-'—-———5?—’- Volume - 00z =004 =017 =058 l
Total Depth ! é% fl. Factor (VF} =066 5'=1.02 g'= 150 12'= 580 1

Depth 1o Water ( ¥S R
ifes é xwe &g T . d?é x: x3 case volumes Estimated Purge Volume: & gal.

{1 Check if water column is iess then 0.50 fi. )
Time Staried: (2400 hrs)
_ ) . ] ) Time Completed: (2400 hrs}
Putge Equipment: ) Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: #
Disposable Baiter ﬁ‘/ Disposable Bailer - Depth to Water: #
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baiier Hydrocarbon Thickness. & S
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Other: - .
iy R E—— Skimmer ! Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Grundios [ — Amt Removed fram Skimmer: gal
Crther: At Removed fram Well; gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred o:
: L
Start Time (purge). €95 %8 Weather Conditions: g, /C;,?V
Sample Time/Date: forU | Z - G e Water Color. - /W Odor. Acrie
Purging Flow Rate: £ .5 9pm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperalure D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) {oat) P {vmhos/cm) ( C i ¢Eid imgil) | (mV)
£ T —>. (Y 2485 5o PRE: 2+ &
Le1.as it —.28 2519 3.0
VAR . .24 2% 1o e !
LABORATORY INFCRMATION
SAMPLE 1D {(#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- £, fif x vog vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(BO15YBTEX+MTBE(3260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Flug:

Size:




ﬂ Gerrier-Ryan Inc

ClientFacility # Chevron #9-11 53

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 386423

Site Address: 3135 Gibbons Dr.(3126 Fernside | Event Date: 7. 6. - ¥ (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: TN e
- -
well 1D MW- "/ Date Monitored: 7). G~ B Well Condition: £ ¢e we ¢3S
Well Diameter 2 in.
e Volume Sa= 00z =004 2°=047 =038
Total Depth [ €S # Factor (VF w066 B=107  6'= 150 12'= 580 1

Depth to Water 2. ﬂ i fl.

g.g_—_z XVF (?17

[] Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

Purge Equipment:
Disposabie Bailer
Stainless Steel Bailer
Stack Pump

B Z—

TS

JEE————

Suction Pump
Grundfos
Other:

el T

[——————

Sampling Equipment

e i ettt

Disposabie Bailer
Pressure Bailer
Discrete Bailer
Cher:

PO

-
= / 2 / %. x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 4" * ( gal.

Time Staried: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed. (2400 hrs)
Depth 1o Product: i

Depth 1o Water:

fi
Hydrocarbon Thickness: éﬁi_" #

Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one}
Ami Removed from Skimmer:

Amt Removed from Well:

Water Removed:
Product Transferred {0:

gal
gal

Start Time (purge). &% )/

Weather Conditions: ¢ {e,ﬁ\_f

Sample Time/Date:_ £§%3 ;2608 Water Color: 2 Jee Qdor: M‘?f <
Purging Flow Rate: _ ¢ -5 9P Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? 1f yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature 0.0 ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) F ) {umhosfom) cc P (mgiL) (mv)
&y 90 {. ( (e 2 "2 2 | 2.3 PRE: £+ 5
C;fz’?/ %/ (:-e-éf} fg¥0£:§ S’”%(
S A -5 €7 2 f GO S|
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID () CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 7} {~ xvoavial| YES HCL TANCAGTER _ |TPH-G(BO15)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Repiaced L.ock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




ﬂ Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Clent/Facility #: Chevron #9-1153 Job Number: 386423
Site Address: 3135 Gibbons Dr.(3126 Fernside ! EventDate a6 ~a% {inciusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: 7 e
well ID MW-B Date Monitored: "2 ¢ - 5; Wwell Condition. §_ge w eSS
Well Diameter 2 in

— Volume T 002 1=004 =047 F=03E
Total Depth X4 f Factor {VF) =066 E'=102  6'= 1E0 12 580 ‘J

Depth o Water 2.3 Z fi.

.4 -
¢.12 f wi__ ol / ¢ 7 % x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volme:! 3. Y gal

[] Check if water column is less then 0.50 .

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. ) i _ . ] Time Completed: (2400 hrs}
Purge Eguipment: / Sampling Equipment: Depih to Product:- A f
Disposable Bailer v Disposable Bailer // Depth to Water: #
Siaintess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: g: fi
Stack Pump Discrete Baller visua! Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Other. - -
e Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle onej
Grundfos st Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Chher: Amt Removed from Welk: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
. A
Start Time (purge): &72[2 Weather Conditions: __ ¢ fe -
Sample Time/Date: Ches il 0B Water Color: él PR Odor. g
purging Flow Rate: _ gy .5 gpm. Sediment Description:
Dig well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume o Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORF
(2400 br.} (gal) P {umhosicm) ( © i (E) (mgiL) (mv)
IS " - v .
Py’ / 7,20 _2565 §¢ -1 PRE:
e . ? A
o 4s 2:5, 2.ae 231 8 <S4
=754 LS 2. 477 e W R
¥ . v

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE 1D %) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- £, xvoaviall  YES HCL CANCASTER  |1PH-G(BO15)/BTEX+MTBE(B260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock! Acdd/Replaced Plug: Size:




ﬂ Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Chevron #9-1153 Job Number: 386423
Site Address: 3135 Gibbons Dr.(3126 Fernside | Event Date: 2-b ~e3 inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: o
well 1D MW- Date Monitored: 2. - & -2 g ell Condition: W' ¢$&
elt Diameter 2 in.
e Volume e 002 =004 2'=017  @'=038 E
Total Depth /Sl f F actor (VF) =066 5=1.02 &% 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water _ % - i 4k 1
17 - 681 — 2.5
2 wF @ f hE: X x3 case volumes Estimated Purge Volume: -3 gab
[ Check if water column is less then .50 f. i
Time Starled: {2400 hrs)
. . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Sampling Equipment: Depth to Procduct: ﬂ

Purge Equipment:
Disposable Bailer

Sizinless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump
Suction Pump
Grundfos
Other:

L

PRIy
[E———_———,
[R————————

[P————_

Disposable Baiter
Pressure Balter
Discrete Bailer
Other:

Depth 1o Water:

Hydrocarbon Thickness: ﬁ ﬁ

visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:

Amit Removed from Well

Water Removed:
Product Transfemrred to:

gal
gal

Start Time {purge;:
Sampie Time/Date:

—

o

&
CG1y

26~

Weather Conditions: f/m

oy
Lty

Purging Fiow Rate: _ g2 <) GpM

Sediment Descriplion:

Water Color. _~ /_;m,

Odor. Ak

Did well de-water? H yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume " Condugctivity Temperaiure D.O. ORP
(2400 hr) (gal) P (umhosicm) ( ¢ 1 (£ {mgiL} (mV)
o Se 1 2.5% jals <32, PRE:
Vo L% . 2o MW <2 ¥
w7 13 S 49 5,13 4.7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABCRATORY ANALYSES
MW T {7 xvoavisl| YES HCL LANCASTER | 1PH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

AddiReplaced Plug:

Size:




7" GerTLER-Ryvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Chevron #9-1153 Job Number: 386423
. . . 3 : . .
Site Addrese: 3135 Gibbons Dr.(3126 Fernside | EventDate. 2 -6 -a X (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: RS
Well ID MW-/© Date Monitored: Well Condition:
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 3j4= .02 1= 0.04 2= 017 3'=038
Total Depth ft Factor (VF) =06 S=1.02 0 B's 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water fl.
*VF = %! x4 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
[[] Check if water column is tess then 0.50 .
Time Started: {2400 hrs}
p . ) s ing Equi . Time Completed. (2400 hrs)
urge Equipment: ampling Equipment: Depth to Product: o T fl
Disposable Batler Disposaple Bailer Depth to Water: f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baiter Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer vVisuat Confirmation/Description:
Syction Pump (ther: - -
Grundf - Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
runclos e Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Remaoved from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transterred o
Start Time {purge). Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Coior: Qdor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Segiment Description:
Did welt de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume b Conductivity Temperalure DO ORF
(2400 hr.) (gat.) P {umhesicm) (€ i F ) (mgiL} (mv)
PRE:
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLEID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE L ABORATORY ANALYSES
MVy- x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+-MTBE(82€0)

COMMENTS: e Sl S g c S L7 s A
P - S p - Z ~ E
T ot A ot !

=

Add/Repiaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Plug: Size:




Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Cusrody

-0 g_ ' For Lancastor Laboratories uss only :
( Lan” CaStleff 020 Q’D?"Oi sor 10904 ommer 29738 13-81 _ amps_000794
‘ ' ' Analyses Requested 1670368
Facliity #: el : Matrix Praservation Codes Preservative Codes
, 3135 GIBBONS DR., ALAMEDA, CA , H N H=HCI  T=Thiosullate
Site Address: = % ’ N = HNOs B = NaOH
) RACE S=H;80s O=0ther
Ch Ph: { ?% . 7
G 9":‘ VOffice: < G?%%gn&’ ATt BRE R ‘?.% O ‘é [1J veiue reporting neaded
onsuan ' " —Deanna L Faiding  (deannagrgnnc.com} g g fg' § % T Must meet lowast datection im|
Consultant Pri. Mgr.: : _ s 8 2 possibie for 8260 compounds
Consuliant Fh'ona 4325 5517585 Fax #:925551'7899 s g % g 2 % % | 8021 MTBE Conftration
s o€ Kb R H L R
. 1 — 3 = 111t
: — =14 % 5 o 2 HHHELEE [3 Run ____oxy's on highest hit
- 1 -t —7 =2 sy
Sample ldentification " | Coliected | _Coliected & Sl 8 5"’ 52 é ELE| 8 | B / 1O R ___oxysonallhits
ax| — — 1V 2 v Commants / Remarks
c-1 12.6-0% | (3¢90 % v,
¢-3 [ ypwo vV
vAw -4 11o0 G wviv
Mw_$ {a30: & v
- . loeo A%
Mw-7 0§35 ) P% 4
JE A — Mw;s,m - S ogo:sf__. f ‘_.A J'
' we-§ y o4y 61
Ty Time Requested (TAT) {please circle) Qia_tji i b )m /T%
ST0. ' 72 hour 48 hour ' ; . v f —_—
v © 4day 5 day ,g"_i'fé At 2, 3
Y Date | Time
Data Package Options (plesse circle f required) [
QC Suramary Typa i - Ful Aelinquished by Commercial Carrier: - Date | Thne
Type Vi {RawData)  [1Coalt Deliverable not neclelPT [EDD y - Dng
WIP (RWQCE) uPs FedEx s L hela j092e
Disk “Terperature Upon Flecsipt_ 0. 7“4t ves (Ng
Lancaster Laboratorles, Inc., 2425 New Holland F’ike.:‘PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425  (717) 6562300 4804.07 (o) Rev. 10/12K06

Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratoties. The pink copy should be retained by the client.

w




4' ngies Analysis Report

2425 Mew Moliand Pike, PO Sax 12425, Lancaster, PA 175052425 *717-856-2800 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.iancasteriabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Sar Ramon CA 94583
925.842-8582
Prepared by:
}.ancaster Laboratories R

2425 New Holiand Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2423

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1076368. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Thursday, F ebruary
07, 2008. The PO# for this group is 0015014975 and the release number is SKANCE.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-080206 NA Water 5273873
C-1-W-080206 Grab Water 5273874
C-3-W-08(206 Grab Water 5273875
MW-4-W-080206 Grab Water 5273876
MW-5-W-080206 Grab Water 5273877
MW-6-W-080206 Grab Water 5273878
MW-7-W-080206 Grab Water 5273879
MW-8-W-080206 Grab Water 5273880
MW-9-W-080206 Grab Water 5273881
ELECTRONIC CRA c/o Gettler-Ryan Atm: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



4‘ '[aaﬁéiéﬁ‘?{;es Analysis Report

2406 New Hollund Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Frx:717-556-2681  wwwliancasteriabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Angela M Miller at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

Christing Dulaney
Serivr Speialist



[ ancaster .
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

5405 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 « 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-26681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WWS5273873 Group No. 1076368
QA-T-080206 NA Water
Facility# 91153 Job# 386423 GRD
3135 Gibbons Dr-Alameda T0600100330 QA
Collected:02/06/2008 Account Number: 10204
cubmitted: 02/07/2008 09:20 Chevron
Reported: 0z2/22/2008 at 09:51 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Digcard: 03/24/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
AM-'TB
As Received
CAT As Received Method Pilution
No. Analiysis Name CAS Fumber Result Deteation Unite Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. H.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentraticn of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {(n-hexane] TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. c.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.8 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene ipB-88-3 %.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 EBthylbenzene 100-41~4 N.D. 0.5 ug/li 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
atate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
all QC is compliant unless atherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis bilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial#$ Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO ~ Wabers aW-846 80158 modified 1 02/11/2008 01:43 Patrick N Evans i
g6054 BTEX+MTRBE by 8Z260B SW-B846 8260B 1 02/09/2008 00:31 Michael A Ziegler 1
01146 GC VOA Water Frep SW-846 S030B 1 02/11/2008 01:43 patrick N Evans 1
GLl163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 pz2/0e/2008 00:31 Michael A Ziegler 1



Lancaster .
4l Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancastes, Pa 176052425 «T17-656-2300 Fax 717-856-2681+ www.iancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5273874 Group No. 1076368
Cc-1-W-080206 Grab Water
Facility# 91153 Job# 386423 GRD
3135 Gibbons Dr-Alameda T0600100330 C-1
Collected:02/06/2008 13:00 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/07/2008 09:20 Chevron
Reported: 02/22/2008 at 08:51 6001 Bellinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/24/2008 San Ramon Ch 54583
AM-C1
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysig Name CAS Number Result Detectien Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. 110,000. 2,500, ug/L 50
The reported concentration of TPE-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting pricr to the CE& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 10. ug/l 20
a5401 Benzene 71-43-2 13,080, 50. ug/1 100
35407 Toluene 108-88-3 506G, 1G. ug/1 20
05415 Ethyibenzene 100-41-4 5,300, 50. e/l 100
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-206-7 21,000. 50. ug/l 100
State of Californiz Lab Certifjcation No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quaiity
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Na. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-B846 B015B modified 1 02/11/2008 20:32 patyick N Evans 5¢
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B2603 SW-B46 BZ60E 1 02/11/2008 21:22 Michael A Zieglerx 20
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B SW-846 B260B 1 p2/11/2008 21:46 Michael A Ziegler 100
01146 GC VOA Water Frep SW-846 S030B 1 02/311/2008 20:32 Patrick N Evans 50
01163 GC/MS VOA Watex Prep SW-846 S030B 1 oz2/11/2008 21:22 Michael A Ziegler 20
01163 GC/MS VOA Watexr Prep gW-846 S030B 2 02/11/2008 21:46 Michael A Ziegler 100



4

Lancaster
L aboratories

Analysis Report

2495 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 <717

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5273875

C-3-W-080206 Grab Water

Facility# 91153

Job# 386423 GRD

3135 Gibbons Dr-Alameda T0600100330 C-3
Collected:02/06/2008 12:00

submitted; 02/07/2008 08:20

Reported: 02/22/2008 at 09:51

Discard: 03/24/2008

AM-C3

No.

01728

06054

020350
05461
05407
05415
06320

Analysis Name

TPE-GRO - HWaters

by JA
As Received
CAS Rumber Result
n.a. M.D.

Group NoO.

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA $4583

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

55.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gagoline constituents eluting prier to the T8 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

start time.

BTEX+MTEE by B8260B

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene {Total)

1634-04-4 N.D.
F1-43-2 N.D.
108-88-3 N.D.
100-41-4 N.D.
1330-20-7 ¥.D.

state of California Lab certification No. 2116

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performanc

Analysis Name
TPH-GRO - Waters
BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
GC VOA Watex Prep
GC/MS VORA Water Prep

0O C o oo
5 I L W NS ) B

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

SH-846 B8015E modified
SW~846 82608

SW~B846 S030B

SW-846 5G30B

Trial#
1

1
2
1

Analysis
Date and Time

02/20/2008
p2/11/2008
g2/20/2008
02/11/2008

= data and associated samples.

i5:
22:
15:
22:

o1
10
0l
10

-G56-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681 www lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1

1076368

16904

Dilution
Tnits Factor
g/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/1 1
ug/l i
ua/i 1
ug/1 1
Dilution
Analyst Factor

gteven A Skiles
Michael A EBiegler
Steven A Skiles
Michael A Ziegler

1

1
1
1



\

Lancaster
Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-658-2681 » www.lancaslerlabs.com

tancaster Laboratories Sample No. WWS5273876

MW-4-W-080206 Grab Water

Facility# %1153

Job# 386423 GRD

3135 Gibbons Dr-Alameda T0600100330 MW-4
Collected:02/06/2008 11:00

Submitted: 02/07/2008 09:20C

Reported: 02/22/2008 at 09:51

Discard: 03/24/2008

AM-M4

No.

01728

06054

02010
05401
05407
05415
06310

No.

01728
06054
0ll4e
01163

Analysisg Name

TPH-GRO - Waters

Group No.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTRE or other

gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the Cé

start time.

BTEX+MTBE by 82608

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene ‘
Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Zylene (Total)

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

K1l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer te the Quality

Control Summary for overall QC per

Analysis Name
TPH-GRO - Waters
BTEX+MTBE by B8260B
GC VOA Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Water Prep

1076368

Page 1 of 1

by JA Account Number: 10904
Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
As Received
As Received Method
CAS Number Result Detection Units
Limit
n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1
{n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1
71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l
108-86+-3 K.D. G.5 ug/l
100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l
1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1
formance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
Analysis
Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst
SW-B46 8015B modified 1 02/11/2008 05:55 Patrick
SW-546 B8260B 1 g2/09/2008 D0:55 Michael
SW-846 5030B 1 02/11/2008 05:55 Patrick
SW-846 5G30B i 02/09/2008 00:55 Michael

Pilution
Factor
1
1
1
1
1
1
pilution
Factor
N Evans 1
A Ziegler 1
N Evans 1
A Ziegler 1



Lancaster .
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WwW52738%7 Group No. 1076368
MW-5-W-080206 Grab Water
Pacility# 91153 JobH# 386423 GRD
3135 Gibbons Dr-Alameda TOE00100330 MW-5
Collected:02/06/2008 10:30 by JA Account Number: 10304
Submitted: 02/07/2008 09:20C Chevron
Reported: 02/22/2008 at 09:51 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 03/24/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
AM-M5
As Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
No. Analysie Name CAS Number Regult Detection Unitse Factor
Limit
gl728 TPE~GRC - Waters n.&. K.D. 50. ug/l i
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 in-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B26LCE
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Bther 1634-04-4 ®.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzenhe 71-43-2 H.D. ;.5 ug/l i
05407 Toluene 108~8B-3 N.D. Q.5 ug/i 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene ({Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All Q¢ is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPE-GRO - Waters SWH-846 80158 modified 1 02/131/2008 06:16 Patrick N Evans 1
06054 BTEX+MTEE by BZ6OEB SW-846 82608 1 02/05/2008 01:18 Michael A Ziegler 1
01146 GC VOB Water Prsp gW-846 S030B 1 02/11/2008 06:16 Patrick ¥ HEvans 1
Q1183 GC/MS VOA Water Prep 5W-84E SO030E 1 02/08/2008 01:19 Michael A Ziegler 1



\

| ancaster.
Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike,

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5273878

MW-6-W-080206 Grad Water

Facility# 91153

Job# 386423 GRD

3135 Gibbons Dr-Alameda TO600100330 MW-6
Collected:02/06/2008 10:00

Submitted: 02/07/2008 092:20

Reported: 02/22/2008 at 09:51

Discard: 03/24/2008

AM-M6

No.

01728

06054

g2010
05401
55407
05415
063140

No.

01728
06054
01346
61163

Analysis Name

TPH-GRQO - Waters

by JA
As Received
CAS Number Result
n.a. H.D.

Group No.

Account Number:

Chevron
5001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

The reported concentration of TPE-GRC does not include MTBE or other

gasoline constituents eluting prior to the 6

shart time.

BTEX+MTRE by B260B

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Zylene (Total)

1634-04-4 N.D.
31+43-2 ®.0D,
108-88-3 K.D.
140-41-4 N.D.
1330-20-7 N.D.

State of California Lab Cextification No. 2116

All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted.
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and

Analysis Name
TPH~GRC - Waters
BTEX+MTBE by B260B
GC VOA Water Prep
GC/MS VOR Water Prep

[= T = R i e
mou U

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

SW-846 80158 modified
SW-846 B260B

SW-846 50G30B

SW-846 5QI0B

Trial#
1

kS
1
1

Analysis

{n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

Please refer to the Quality
agsociated samples.

Date and Time

02/11/2008
gz2/09/2008
042/11/20068
02/09/2008

06:37
01:43
06:37
01:43

£0 Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 « 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681» www.lancasterlabs.com

1076368

10904

Units

ua/l

ug/1
ug/l
ug/l
ag/l
ug/l

Analyst
Patrick
Michael
Patrick
Michael

Page 1 of 1

pilution

Factor

1

P ]

N Evang
A Ziegler
N Evans
A Ziegler

Dilution
Factor
1

1
1
1



4

Lancaster.
| aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 » 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 www.lancasteriabs.com

fLancaster Laboratories Sample No. WWE27387%9

MW-7-W-080206 Grab Water
Facility# 91153 Job# 386423 GRD

313% Gibbons Dr-Alameda T0600100330 MW-7
Collected:02/06/2008 08:35

Submitted: 02/07/2008 09:20
Reported: 02/22/2008 at 09:51
Discard: 03/24/2008

AM-M7

Nao.

01728

060654

Q2010
95401
85407
05415
GE310

He.

01728
G8054
01146
01163

Analysig Name

TPH-GRO - Waters

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 ({

grart time.

BTEX+MTBE by 8260B

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
deneeng

Toluense

Ethylbenzene

Xylene {(Total)

by JA

As Received

Group No

. 1676368

Account Number:

Chevron
§001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

CAS Number Result

L&, 196.

inciude MTBE or other
n~hexane) TPH-GRO range

1634-04-4 N.D.
Ti-43-2 N.D.
108-88-3 N.D.
100-41-4 N.D.
1330-20-7 N.D.

State of California Lab Certification Ne. 2116

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.
Control Summary for overall QC perf

Analysis Name
TPHE-GRO - Waters
BTEX+MTEE by 8260B
GC VOA Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Water Prep

Ag Received

Method

Detection
Limit

54,

o o o oo
[S2BY I Ty 5 5]

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

SW-846 8015B modified
SW-846 8I60B

SW-846 50308

SW-846 5030B

Trial#
1

3
1
1

Analysis

Please refer to the Quality
ormance data and associated samples.

Date and Time

02/11/2008
Qr/09/2008
02/11/2008
gz/09/2008

05:58
G2:07
06:58
p2:07

108064

Units

ug/l

ug/l
ug/1
ug/l
ug/1
ug/1

Analyst
Patrick
Michael
Patrick
Michael

Page 1 of 1

Dilution

Factor

1

I L

N Evans
A Ziegler
N Evans
A Zieglexr

Dilution
Factor
1

3
1
1



4

| ancaster.
Laboratories

Analysis Report

242% New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lai

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5273880

MW-8-W-080206 Grab Water

Facility# 91153 Job# 386423 GRD

3135 Gibbons Dr-Alameda TOE00100330 MW-8
Collected:02/06/2008 08:05 by JA

Submitted: 02/07/2008 09:20
Reported: 02/22/2008 at 05:52
Discard: 03/24/2008

AM-MB

No.

01728

06054

02010
05401
05407
05415
06310

No.

01728
06054
01146
01163

Ae Received

Group No.

ncaster, PA 17605-2425 ¢ 717-656-2300 Fax:717-856-2681- www.lancasterlabs.com

1076368

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

Analyeis Name CAE Number Result

TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.B.

As Received

Method

Detection

Limit
50.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not inciude MTBE or othexr
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C& {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

start time.

BTEX+MTBE by B260B

Methyl Tertiary Butyl gther 1634-04-4 N.D.
Benzene Fi+43-2 N.D.
Toluene 108-88-3 K.D.
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D.
Xylene {Total; 1330-20-7 N.D.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

[ TR v T o Y o e
U oo

A11 QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Laboratory Chronicle

bnalysis Name Method

TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 8015B modified
BTEX+MTBE by B8260B SW-B846 8260B

GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5G30B

GC/MS VOR Water Prep EW-846 50308

Trial#
1

i
k3
z

Analysis

pate and Time

gz/1l/2008 07
02/09/2008 02
02/11/2008 07
02/09/2008 02

:18
:31
118
31

10904

Units

ug/1l

ug/l
ug/i
ug/1
ug/l
ug/1

Analyst
Patrick
Michael
Patyrick
Michael

Page 1 of ]

Dilution

Factor

S

[

N Evans
A Ziegler
N Evans
A Ziegler

Dilutieon
Factor
1

i
1
1



| aboratories Analysis Report

2495 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 = 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2687+ www.iancasterlabs.com

4' L ancaster

Page 1 of 1
L.ancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5273881 Group No. 1076368
MW-9-W-080206 Grab Water
Facility# 91153 Job# 386423 GRD
3135 Gibbons Dr-Alameda TO600100330 MW-9
Collected:02/06/2008 09:15 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/07/2008 09:20 Chevron
Reported: 02/22/2008 at ©2:52 5001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/24/20G08 San Ramon CA 54583
AM-MS
Az Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Unite Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPFH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene Fi-43-2 N.D. 6.5 ug/1 1
05407 Taluene 108-88-3 N.D. 6.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 10G-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug,/1 1
06310 Xylene (Totall 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and asgociated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPE~-GRO - Waters SW-846 8015E modified 1 02/12/2008 10:15 Patrick N Evans 1
46054 BTEX+MTBE by 82608 SW-846 82605 i 02/09/2008 02:55 Michael A Ziegler i
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B i 02/12/2008 10:15 Patyick N Evans 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B S 0z/09/2008 02:55 Michael A Ziegler i



Lancaster i
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiard Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17606-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681* www. lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 3
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1076368
Reported: 02/22/08 at 03:52 AM
Matrix QC may not be reported if gite-specific QC samples wers not
submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuragy at
a2 batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Biank Blank Report LCs LCSD LOS/LC8D
Analysis Name Regult MOL Units %REC %REC Limite RPD RPD Max
Batch number: 08041A54A Sample number (&) : 5273873-5273874,5273876-5273880
TPH-GRO ~ Waters N.D. 80. ug/l 95 1481 75-135 <] 30
Batch pumber: (80434544 Sample number{s): 5273881
TPE-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/l 103 106 T5-135 30
Batch number: 0B051AZ0A Sample number(s): 5273875
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50, ug/1l 109 75-135
Ratch numbeyr: Z0803%4AR Sample number{s): 52738732,5273876-5273881
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether K.D. 0.5 ug/i 77 73-119
Benzene N.D. 6.5 ug/i 92 78-119
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 111 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ag/l 103 82-118
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/l 107 83-113
Batch number: ZO804242A Sample number(s): 5273874-527387%
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 80 73-119
Benzene N.D. 0.5% ug/l 96 78-119
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 115 B5~-115
Ethylbenzene N.DB. Q.5 ug/l 136 82-119
fylene {Total) K.B. 0.5 ug/i 110 B3-113

Sample Matrix Quality Contrel

Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BK3) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate

M5 MED M8 /MSD RPD BEKG DuUP bUP Dup RPD
Analysis Name $REC SREC Limits RFD MAX Cong Conc RPD Max
Batch number: 08041A54A Sample number (&) : 5273873-5273874,5273876-5273880 UNSPK: P271291
TPH-GRO - Waters ile £3-154
Batch number: 08043A54A2 gample number({s): 5273881 UNSPK: P276408
TPH-GRO - Waters a8 63-154
Batch number: C8051A20A Sample number({s): 5273875 UNSPK: B28R795
TPHE-GRC - Waters 115 11iE £3-154 O a0
Ratch number: Z08039400 Sample number(s}: 5273873,5273876-5273881 UNSPK: pP273188
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 82 78 69-127 4 36
Benzene ig2 99 83~128 3 30
Toluene 120 119 83-127 1 30
Ethylbenzene 113 111 B2-129 2 30
Xylene (Total)l 115 114 82-130 1 30

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster .
4l Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasieriabs.com

Page 2 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1076368
Reported: 02/22/08 at ©2:52 AM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate
ME MED MS/MSD RPD BEG DUFP DUpP Dup RPD
analysip Name EREC SREC Limits RED MRrX Cong Cong RED Max,
Batch number: Z0OB0424AA Sample numbexr{s): 5273874~5273875 UNSPK: P275378
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 15 76 69~127 i L]
Benzens 385 190 83-128 5 i
Toluene 110 118 83-127 5 30
Ethylbenzens 163 107 §2-12% 4 E1S
Xylene {Total} 103 107 82-130 4 30

Surrogate Quality Control

Surregate recoveries which are outside of the 0C window are confirmed
Gnless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Apalysis Name: TPH-GRC - Waters
Batch number: 08041A54A
Trifluorotoluene-F

5273873 81
5273874 82
5273876 78
5273877 80
5373878 80
5273879 81
5273880 78
Blank 77
LCS 86
LCSD 87
MS B4
Limits: 63-135

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: CB8043A54A
Trifluorotoluene-F

5273881 81
Blank 81
es BE
LCSD 84
MS 84
Limits: 63-135

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 08051A208
Trifluorctoliuene-F

5273875 84
Blank 83
LCS 120

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster .
4l Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + T3 7.656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 3 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1076368
Reported: 02/22/08 at 09:52 AM
Surrogate Quality Control
M3 120
MSD 120
Limits: £3-135%
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
Batgh number: ZOBO3S4AA
Dibromoflucromethane 1,2-Dichlorcoethane-d4 Toluene-dé 4-Bromefluorcbenzene
5273873 87 88 106 84
52738786 20 88 107 84
5273877 1] 86 107 83
5273878 89 g3 1496 84
5273879 86 85 107 84
5273880 90 85 107 83
5273881 89 87 106 83
Blank 85 87 108 83
nCS 88 8% 108 S0
MS 89 87 106 89
MSD 87 85 108 80
Limits: 80-116 7r-113 B0-113 T8-113
analysis Name: BTEX+MIBE by 82608
Batch number: Z0B0424AR8
Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Teluene-d8 4 -Bromofluorcbhenzene
LiT3874 85 83 110 S4
573875 86 81 108 82
Blank 86 84 108 84
LS 87 a7 106 91
MS 87 87 105 88
MSD 87 87 106 88
Limits: 80~-116 77-112 80-113 78-113

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D.
TNTC
U
urmhosicm
C

Cal
meq
g

ug

mi
m3

<

ppm

ppb

Dry weight
basis

none detected BMQL
Toe Numerous To Gount MPN
international Units CP Units
micromhosfcm NTU
degrees Celsius F
{diet) calories Ib.
milliequivalents kg
gram(s) mg
microgram(s) H
miliifiter(s) ul
cubic meter{s) fib >5 um/ml

Below Minimum Quantitation Level
Most Probable Number
cobalt-chloroplatinate units
nephelometric turbidity units
degrees Fahrenheit

pound(s)

kilogram(s)

milligram(s)

liter(s)

microliter(s)

fibers greater than 5 microns in length per ml

less than — The number following the sign is the limit of guantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can

be reliably determined using this specific test.

greater than

parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.
For aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/!), because one iiter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of

gas per liter of gas.

parts per billion

Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
concentration to approximate the value present in a simitar sample without moisture.

U.5. EPA data qualifiers:

mooOw

i I .

u
XY.Z

Organic Qualifiers

TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product B
Analyte was also detected in the blank E
Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M
Compound guatitated on a diluted sample N
Concentration exceeds the calibration range of S
the instrument

Estimated value U
Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) W
Concentration difference between primary and *
confirmation colurans >25% +
Compound was not detected

Defined in case narrative

Inorganic Qualifiers

Value is <CRDL., but iDL

Estimated due to interference

Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike amount not within control limits
Method of standard additions (MSA) used
for calculation

Compound was not detected

Post digestion spike out of control limits
Duplicate analysis not within control limits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.985

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients sh
analysis is the coilection of the sample. Uinless the sampl

ould be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
le analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the

test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, ptease contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY ~
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY 1S EXCLUSIVE AN
IMPLIED, WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EX

in accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
D 1S GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
PRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR

PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. INNO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE

FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCI
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A} THE NEGLIGENCE (EIT
LABORATORIES AND (B)
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes

DENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
HER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH

for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order

for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which inciudes any conditions that vary fram the Standard Terms and Conditions of

Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any con

flicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client,



